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ONE \\INSHIP FA.MI LY 

Somewhere in Engl-and in the long· &go a m.~n bec&!lle known as 'ii.inship. In the ..;en

erations that followed. some of his descend,1r.ts spelled tha nar.ie with a vnriety of 

letters. One authority mentioned about a dozen chan$es; iiinchop-cnip-shop_. etc. 

l'he earliest known ~inship was Lionel who lived near Boston# which is r.o·-1: a ~~ood

sized town about 100 miles north of London. Th.is was in the time of Charl~;s I. 

or Bn·::land. ~r-he picture or ths home shows a large stone structu.re aoutt~n,: a road. It 

is said that Lionel must hsve been. of the i.anded Gentry or an important Yoe ~an. 

The na~e Corbrid3e is mentioned. At the present time there is a town· called Cor~y, 

proba.Jly short for Corbrid5e or ttcorr,er or" the ?>ridge" of an earlier time. 

This Lionel had three sons; the youngest of whom was namad Edw~rd. The fvllowin; 

reccrds are of him and some 0£ his descend£tnts • 
. 

(Copy of Lionel ¥;inshi.p's will may be 
inserted else~here.) 

· EJ)11;ARD ~INSf.IP OE WINSRIPP 

As near as ,an be ~scertained. hG must r.ave been ·of pure blood. Anglo-sa~on ori~in; 

born Novenber 2~ 1611 or 1613. Yihen tv.renty-one; came in the ship Def.ianca fro!!l ~:ar.ivich. 

En;land to :::oston. Massachusetts. 

~i'he first mention of him in N:.ffl' En~land Annals is in the list of freer!len. '!.arch 1. 

1634. at cambridGe• This ta,.n, just outside or iioston. had been settled by Puritans fro:1 

En;land. He was elected Selectman in 1637 when twenty-:four years old. 'l"his fact 'i"would 

indicate so~ethin~ of his character and popularity. 

In 1639 he purchased three acres~ which '-~!as largsr than the evern._;e holdinf. The 

exact location of this property is t·rom the easterly corner of Brattle and \{ason Street 
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~nd extending to the Common. In 1652 he was awerded 200 acres ~ore. 

It appe~rs tht1t the governing body of' Ma-ssachusetts i::A;; Colony was the Ch!l:-ch., 

which ovined a large tract of land in th_e Co:;1.~on., and it decided to ci v:.:-~e this a.'.:..Qng 

those already O•"-inin6 land., and in r,roportion to what they al rendy o-.mod. vf : 15 

awsrds.,(the largest beinb 300 acres). ten ether a--:t:rcs e~u&1ed that of· .:;d~1u•d':-:,; 

which would classiry hL~ a~ong the largest land oimers. 

This acrea6e probaoly was near Lexin;ton 1 as lotcr his children and ~raticchildren 

were residents or Lexington town ("townn m~anin~ villa~o ~nd surveyed distri~t 

around it) • 

. , f·ootnote in a will of ~hor.ias Clodgett; June S, 1€--i°l: 

(a) Our br:,ther Edward· Winship should--tave po"'Rer· to see ·unto the ;oQd. 

treatment 0£ his children, sho· .. dd they have a fa ther-in-la.w '~ step-

Tha 

one of the appraisers. 

{b) Ee was f:.ttorney for Jos. Cook. ~.!ay 17, 1665. in the transfer of th:!·-:een 

e.cres from Jos. Cook of Stamaway County., Essex, En~land., to ·John ..t· .. da.:ns. 

( c) j'hos • .xose., a servant to Edward ainship, had lit;erty to moi-v the c;r~ss in 

the ~onotony Swa=..p anc the north end of Spy Swamp. Cf: Paige Eistory., 

Cambridge :.:>ari~n. beca;ue thickly settled and 'in 1£54 it was di vidod, anc in lE:56 

another "meotin6 house" was erected; however, 3dward retained his membership in the 

original ~~etin~ house. 

h . 1 ~1 ~ ~ - t d . t f 11 T e r.,~(•moria u . s vor.r o.. .::os on recor s c :,c~:ien s as o ows: 

"In ansia;ar to the request •~.f 'the town of uuubrid6a" 
11.t!ay 26, 1647 the Corts do-th allCh-. and confir:n " 
ftWill French Lieut of that Comp & Ed:;iond Winshope • 

\i::dward i.inship) ~si.;n o:: that Company 
Edward was proraot~d to Lieutenant in 1660. 
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rootnvte: The cilitary company to which i-:d?.ard belonged later became a. famous 

organization c&llec "Tne .-\.ncient and Honorable R-.rtillery Co. of M~ssr.. Two ::;ooks 

have been published concerning it. The !l!.ernbers ' 1V:'ero very much honor~d 

magistrates of that day; fa.vord and countenanced by the Y:inistry~. lt was ::-;l-1:.trtered 

a London Co~ptiny which was organized in 1537., one hund:-~d ye:.ir~ prt~vio~n_. 

Probably hs was one of the 120 soldiers sent by Messachusetts Ccl'):-1~7< to ~id [:,Jnr..., 

in the Pequot War .of 1638. Geo. P. ~inship published a sn!nil hc:ok abo;.it th€_. Sis;a51p 

Fight v,h.~ra nearly all the Indians were destroyed. 'lhe book is not av3ila·blu now. 

5dward belonged to the Artillery Co., as r;nai:-~n; later as Lieut.-2nd hi ~~hf;;,t orfi ~,;;;r. 

Edward ~ills!lip began his political work in ~637 by boi~g elect<Jd to the Genere.l 

Court (le6isloture) as Doputy. 1'his office he filled for fourteen ;,;eel.rs. rt~ w&.s also 

F..eprosente ti ve i"'.1 General Assombl~t for ei.::-:ht :··ears. 

The Memo?-·ial History of Boston quotas frO!:l docu.rnents: 

"At a Ganersl Court of Electio:is he.lo at C:ilmbrid~e., ~tr. Edw. ~a.ke~ and 
· Mr. r~d..,..ard finship were returned as te;.n2.ties, ~ay 11, 1681." 

Here follo111s record of Deputies returned from the· several tow!ls to serve at ·~en<?ral 

Court. (General Court was similar to prese~t ~oniress.): 

Left. Edw. ninship May 27 , 1661 
~1!a ,. 11:l 1664 -- .- ...... , 
Aug 3, 1664 

Mr. Edward "finship flay 11, 1680 
May 24., 1682 

and John Ston~ u·a .. r 
DFl J 16 , 168;.1 
~ay 7, 1684 

. Le.ft. Zdw. i'.ir1ship "a.y ,r:11 27 ~ 1683 
Mav· 13 41 , 1686 
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He •as admitted to the rreedoc of tho col•:>ny to{;ether with seven oth~rs, f e:Jr\.48.ry 

2, 1681. This must have been quite an honor; but as to its si~nifi~ation we cannot say • 

. A tax tak~n in the le.st years of •his life shows the Collo=Hln.~ JJ.sse~s11en ts: 

Lieut. Edw. ::dnship f;state 3 sh. Od (Abo:2t 75t) , .. 
Jossph Winship Person and·Fst~te 3 sh. ld 
-. • d n Jr. " n ff ,.. sh. 3d ~awa.r C, 

Ephraiiu tt " It If 5 sh. 6d 
Sa;:1uel " fl ft fl 3 sh. 8d 

The average for the towr: 'WEIS about J shillinis. "Total for t.he ·,-~inshi? 
f i 1 . + d ' i 2" h. '1 · " am 1es enumera~e aoove s ~ s~i. 1n5s. 

Geo. Parker Winship haE n :ioe,xnent in th,1 hen.dwriting of Lieut. £ch';. -;ri'n.ship .-.bich 

so ft1.r as re?orted, i.s the only written m~morandum of his public life. \I have !l 

photostatic copy of this). 

One historian of Ne~ ~n£land re~arks: "he was one of the most active 

inha ci tr.r.ts fer many years." · 

Edwerd Fa:nily: 

First wife:-Jcne Wilkinson m. a.bout 1635 (died oetween 16~8-1651). 

Children: 1. Sarah b. 1~38 m. Jt1.s. Hubbard S/29/1€5~ 
d. Oct. 20, 1"6i. 0 u• 

2. 1£ary . b. 7/2/1641-no further record • 
3. 
3. Ephraim b. €/2~/1643-cambrtdge. d. 10/9/1691 .. 

No record of any children. 
4. Edward II; died in infancy. 

S<econtl F.ife:- E,lit.abeth Po.rke c. (t.1:).te· not r:iven) d.. 9/19/1690. 
She is ~ention~d as testifyir.g to the good moral 
character of Winnefret Holm,~n,acc~sed of witchcraft, 
who was a me~ber of s«Jme church as she.· 1'he trial 
tock place March 2. 1660. 

5. JoRnna 

• 

b. 4/lf/1645 d. (.Unmarried) 11/9/1707. 
1652 (See footnote) . 

ener;;etic 

f·ootnote:- Quotation: nshe devoted heree."!.f to the instruction of chilcren and 
her services appear to hnve ~en regarded with lreat ravor. She was 
honored with the title "~istressft \Spinsterhood was frowned upon) and 
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her epitaph contains a ho:n~ly b.it affectivnate eulogy o!"' the 
dead and lamentation for the li·,1inc;. On her grnvestons still 
standing; in tile old buryin£; gro·aid is the inscription: "riere 
lies tho bod:/ of :Mrs. Joe.nna "ii:inship a:;ed 62 ;,=-cars \l'ho d~pa.rted 
this life Nov. 1~, 1707-

6. Edward 
7. .Abi~ail 
a. Samuel 
9. ·Ja:J?as 

10. ~To:;eph 

II 

~This good sc~ool dame 
!Io longer school :nust keep 
Which gives us cause 
For chi. l d ro:n 1 $ sske t.o weep." 

b. 3/3/1654 d. f/10/1718 
b. 2/1£56 
b. 10/2~/1658 d. 6/1O/l69C 
died in infancy 
b. 6/21/16€1 d. e/!8/1725 • .:':nce~tc,r of L~ther 

i\ins!'Iip Snyder of 7owlin.c • 6,.i€5 
Broecway,, N. Y. (",uftf¾l<.~). Pt.:rt:.o.p:: 
lineage will ~e ins~rted later on in 
this. eompilation. 

The write~s has r~co~ds or the dcscendar.t~ of r-early all 

Zd~~rd I for several benerations. 

..""'!. -:.,:-;;. -•·· .... ,.,. -

f"rom. tho v;ood:s to the settlE.~en.t. 

Ed·.i;u.rd II ,::e.s eorpo:-e.l of mili tis. duri~ Kin.::; Philips f:e.r. !iri6n c&.:led v~t fc.-r

service., his father., .c..dward I, report~d to Ci.pt .. Gookin. ll/2o/l 77b: "f.:e is or v.ill ba 

released by the Council." (iie we.s a member o ... ~ the Gvuncil ht t,ho.t ti.ma). 

ne was a prominent man in his toV!?!, Ca~brid~e. 

ED?iARD l !--Third Son of Sdwa rd J 

Born 3/3/1654---Died c/10/1718 
~arried Reb~cc~ Earsh~m (2ordeau) 

5/19/1683. 

Al~ays lived in a pert of C$mbridge cslled ~onotony. Eleet~d selectman fur 

elevtn years. (orporal of militia i~ King Philir:,s r~ar. 1675-76. 
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At the time of Eevolution in En£lan-d (1688_), pirates plundered th~ co~st vess<:ds 

:~award was one of the locally £a!;;ous ,jur-_rmen. 

Ee becca his wifa" died Au;;us~ 171 7; he di~ri ~h:nis 10. · l 71~; both ')Ur:i e_d i:1 ch. rch-

,,.ard opposite the er:trance to ca~1oric1;:;e Universitv. .! .. 

Childr~n: 1 Edward III ~ 1E84 d. 1763 (A. E. it'•n ~ ; .... co??nec1.~ .... . .... .11. •• sn _ t" 

2. Elizabeth ~- l706 d. · with this man). ;:,. 

3. £phraim b. 1686 a. 17~)7 \Steuben Cov.1;1 ty p~o.nch). 
4. t;e. thaniel b. 1€90 d. 11i1 
5. i',illiam b. 1691 d. 1774 
6. John b. d. l ~c:~ Iv ... 
7. Jason b. 1697 d. 1762 

.bdward II and !lis brother .Joseph received ii~ 170:S to erect a con~·enienc:c ~a;atnst. 

the Colle~e fer.ce) for sta.n~:!.n~ their.- horses 0,.1 Sg~oath days. This is where th-av 

worshi,pi?.d-"'."i~ the meeting house of th~ First ·?arish in Old '--ambridGe• 

both husb&~d and wi~e ~ere buried in the -church grav~yerd. 

Proo-:1 ol --.; .. 

Chiidren: 

Third :;enera ti on 

Eohraim--son of Edw~rd--son of Bd~ard I • ... 

1. Ephraim 

~orn 2/4/1258. m. R~wah Cutter 6/17/l'lOS 
Lived ~t Lexin.;ton. 

b. 5/23/170~ d. 1766 
m. Y.ehi tabl9 Cutter ~/28/1735 · 

Lived -at Lcxin.;ton; !!1oved to Nindha:u, .:.~o. 
Shot and s::alpe<l cy I~diens 5/14/1756; survi vstl. 
Bad :1erson. b. 1736; livBd at Y.arbleh-3a.-d., \:o ... 
Rad Ephrai1~ b. 1740; -.n. Oct. l~/1753 at .E•al-:!orth., 
Forland; :1uy have been .Rev. S?ldier fr~~ :/.tiss. 

Had three dau~hters. 
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. 2. Richard b. 7/23/17 ~. Prud~nce E·stf.i.orook d. 12/12/11€,8 
(26 in Rev- ( See 4th G-c:1r.1.eration) ~ 
.ol utionary vfar 
from Mass. 3. ,.... . 1 .,.,::1n:1e b. 171~ d. Ir.fancy • 
& L&t.i".rop t 
Richard* 4. "!oshua b. 1715 !\ o re e:orcl. 
casis for 
many DAR ·s. . Eannah. b • 1718 
me~•b~i-c•} ,.. ..,. . 
*and 5 ethers. 

Richard b. 7/'2-3/1711 :.1. Prudence r.:st6~--:.rt•cl: 17•17. d. J z1 ·.::.:,/1 ~€5 
Lived at Lexington ~11 his life; consta~le for n1t1.ny y~ars • 

• 
There was a F-:ichard Winship bo~n en the first Zdwarrl W. farm abo:Jt this er::i.. 

least 75 years. 

Children: Pi· udence 
'·"-{··a' l -r-""' ..... ~·-. .. ..... 
Ephraim 

b. 3/12/1749 
~ 1;'.,:/1., £..., ..,. c., • V.J.. 

b. €/25/1&'53 S usar.._Yla ~~ar i o::i 

d. 
rl. 

4/8/177; mit;h't have bee~ 
in F~ev. ~ar f'rom Ms.ss. ?io 

I,'o:..:r da u~hta:e s. r:.«rthfir r&co-:-~. 

!iicha.rd II 

Richard II o. 11/30/1762 at :..e:xinzton. (Cf. 5th ;eno::·ation). 
nehc~:iiru.. b. 4/23/1767 at :..ffxin:;ton. 

b~ ll/io/1762 at ~exiL6ton. 
8th child; second son. 3nlisted in Ca2t. Pilsoury's 
Com:,-any., 7/1 ?80; f. month term. m. Bann~h Teri·ell 
about 1735-67; :-:.i;;rated to Ye.tes Co •• !i. Y.; pr~t:a:,ly 
used Mas$. land ._:r$\nt a:c.d settled to ~1 ·.1£!.' ~oint; 
l ut,_•':::' t.= ~r.. '-~·.. '"'O., ,l...., ~:::,. ;..•----.ur-d ~ ~ .;-... er la"'Z•.J • p.,..~ .. !··· •. , ·~ .,_ c.- __ ,._.. v &. ,.,;:;....., ..;,.& v •• • ...... • <,;ii._ ._. Yw 1 - - ..,~..,,-.: 

abo~t 1838; ~~ri~d ot Uilo ur Jerusalem1 ~. Y. 
·, 

month. 'I'nE:re- ure quite a number or D. A. ·R. rr.e;n.oers v.-ho trace the;ir a.ncestr:,.· -to 

this soldier. 
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His death at Eath, New York, was a-ttri~~ted to apoplexy or heart failure. 

"Uncle Cat!cron" • his 6randson, told ce that he was Et t e. Be .. ptist ~£ctL~rittt: ur cocYer..

tion V!her. he ft.1liod· to come to bree.kft:.st; his host we?:t to his roou s.nc1 !"c\.i..~c~ him 

dead. Ur.cle Ca·,e:·son saic oi thP-r he or his sot Fehe~i~h ore;:1:n.ized a conps.:-.~· t!.\ enlist 

over and the co:-:ipany was not inducted. 

There ni:: 

A grancdaufhter u ~out the y~ar 1~15, related a story to her n~phew 

an<l h.e to th.e ,;:.,ri. te!"' 1 to this ef.fcct: S~:;1{:tlile s ft.er rd chsrd • s de:.i th; nr• ,.._ · .• · ·, '1 • • ; ' - c- t 
l•I V -~•A,, -_ , v,ii,,J ., .... 

-
previous to t;~•.: ms.ssac:e, tho wi<.iO'W with others f?"o:i Connecticut eb:.•:-t,.,d t:; th~ new 

the Ir..dia~ ~.:t:;~acrc. This yot.J:1; ~rother s•:er.1s to have t:Jeen adopted 0:1 a far:r:~r in 

T., 1-. -~ t:.. t •.• ~ c,,,,.., : 

son. ea=nuol (l 792-1869) who had .seven childre~, tho· youngest, :iehel;?iah {153~-1>~66) 

leeving no male o.ffsprin:; •. ;-:; th ➔ battle of Lsxin,~_to:i. Jason rJ. was 1::illed. :.:uite pro

.bo2~,1 ........ it ~·a~ t1.~,r-•t o~,r .~_·icl,,,.,Qr.-i •a.•<•~ in t 1~~ cr··,i.,A t;....o·t follo""Jed the Oo-1 '"'oats ...... ck .. 0 ._. ..,. -... - _ ,.. . ,..;,. ._ r. r..., _ • • ..,.~ .., ••.,. •""" . ~~ ., .~.., 0 '-' ..,,.,. " 

been 13 year~ old. 

Lexintton anc w~s sel~~ted to· help fill th:: qu~ta of soldiars when 13 J€ars old. ~annah, 

death with fyl.-ester part c! tt.e time. As h•.;; :-ecalled, she di~d about 1853. ~he was of 

10 clldren liv~d to an old a~e; also, all h~r ~r~ndchildren (so ~ar us writer's kr,owled&e 

~oes) • with the exceptivn o~ two who ware a.illed in Civil liar• and ons dyin;; at 6~ 
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See remarks under l!ehemiah l 78S ebv·..it l:.ladarship cha.racter e.nd militit::t, ~ t.c. · 

-
Children: ?~ehemiah (named after his Uncle-brvth~r of' :--:ichard -1762). 

. { !{ ehemiah l 790 
7 children 

b.-1788-m. ~ary Stone \Dutch ~elsch descent) ~.-1823 at 
ilne·ceck, N~w York. LiVi:;C near F.hin:.:ec~ where his c:-.ildren 
wera bo.rn. About 1805 moved with his father to Yb.tos Co., 
ftl V l. · .,ew .• orr;... 

Sarah-b-1768-d-lS,8 at Je:r!.lsale:n. ::ew·':'ork, Yat.1;;;s co. 
m.-Zlisha ~eech. Liv-od at ' .. am.eron, New York. 

· Catherine b 
Lucy b 
Rebecca b 

(.Mrs. ~!ary i;. Leach of 44 ~: rady Si.~: · 
l 1etroit, ~,:ich •• raust ·havt.-J been her . 
Jreat- randdau;htar. · .. ni5 ladJ cor..: 
r~spon~ed with ~r.ter lJO~ to 1912.) 

-m Judtth Chase 
- m Ira Chase 

-m I.ev. John Chase 
) 3 sisters married 

· 3 ::;rothe rs. 

.-m ~ohn stone (brother to Nehe~iah's wife) 
They all lived at vr near Ca:neron, :; • Y. 

1794 
Ch•~ r lotte ..17~~-i;;zra 
1855. m. Van 
Wagoner;·had one 

·;,-17~4 a.t- .F.hin.r:-~.eck, !:ew York. 
d -3/21/ljf~ - Eden. Ne,,_. York. 

'married twice; 1~ ch ildren-5 died young;. 
son ;.; chen:.iah who 
went to c·a1 ifcrnia 
gold rush; never heard 
of since.) 

Oscar-iiest · !AS>int Ar-:.y men; Ho.•,ard, J.;eb1 
Estate mar. of huffalo) ~o sonl daughter 
took over butitess upon flither•s death
still in business in l95J. 

1he seven· children grew up in the wilds of Yates County h& vinf few pri vile;_;es. 

It is thought Nehemi&h dies from pneumonia (then called congesti~n of the lun~s). 

Vital records there not official-somcti~.es fk:-.ily records were made in a bir: Bible 

cut I ·have never heard or such a record about 11ihe:niah fatr.ily. His traadson. ii!n.. li. 

Nirship of :t. Scott (See letter attached) mc·ntions that :{ehemiah W'3nt to school t·: ll 

he was 20 year_s old. 

I have no i~forma ti on about the dau6hters or their d~scendar:.ts out believe there 

t · 11 .. i . f"'t.r:.. ". v k · are some s_ 1 resio ng arouna ~:noron •. ~.;ew .. or • 

Ii; is to bo re::iarked that tho l\evolution"llry soldier hi chard must have had many 

grandchildren at the time of his death tabul~ted as follows: 

Nehemiah 
. Five girls 

perhaps 
Ezra 

10 

2ii\or mor·e 
14 
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(Given na:ne Nehemiah in the l~st half of 13th century and first half of l~th century 
seemed very common~ at least four had thdt name, descendants of £ichard tl7ll-l76d.) 

Richard I 

r;ehen.iah: - =i - Mary Stot.e .. ':'.:;.tes Co. 1 . ?rew York 1310 
)See fc-1 lovd ~::-: 

Svlve~t~r 1El2-1~68 .. sheets • 

2. t-i· ,-""· 0 rd c:a,.,..n~l (1·:pr-or~ 1.·n °n.-.tl1--.,. s.:.~+i· ··-n\ •·· -. •..• .:;;A .,_ ·.,._...-..., , • ..... • ';.,,,J O "' v- - \.; ~ \J,. J 

~eneretion ware ~iv6n 
a :!:ic,:le r..~!!:.e - a r:~w 
f~a tu:-a irt .f~--r.ily · . \ 
rv ;...•u:,.'u ~ .• 1 

b - 4/2/1814 Pt. Elu.ff, !Jew York 
~ - .:::u?·:ice ~cod lf37; went to Z.ansa.s 

185? Ft. Sectt; c. !~91. 

1. F,-rr;.t-:.n - b 1 --:39 - m; Lucy-moved -:-... c 
He.nford, C&l if. 

2. Clare - b lc44 
d 189:S 

S. i~~illiem P.- b. 

~1 .. c··., .. .nn ,_.j! _t - • ., : 

1~4~ - "-::ood~-.,:11 ~1 v - .-i}. •• ,.., ___ , ,, .... 

1~-6;~ {?) In t;ni,.:.in Army 
3 yecrs; n far~er nJar 
L'+ ~ ~ + T• ~-• ~co~y, ~snsas. 

1 J t · t:, b ·-/"8/1 ·•fi6 • US . l n -. . - • C t:.. .. •. ., . 

Jesse 
Frank 
Grllcc 
:.~el .. ,m 

lived at Fulton, K!:lns~s. 

( .... h., - .-..r v·· 11 . J::'_. oltO!i ~ 1.:..Crt;ll ..., ,, :L -J.Cl.M. _ _ in 
separate sh~ets.) 

3. P.osilla ~/12/1516 
m. - :..-~!ti. Col:rove livinf 1895 

7 childr~n - Stouben Co., }Iew Ycr:e 
J tn!~k ~!,"-:- r~letgc th-? s~cry of -';he 
llich.&rc widc.,w a.nc children goinb to 

+}.:; -.i . ..,,,. ~t.as sac re. 

4. Serah - b. 1816 
m. n. f.tewart · 

11 chilcre-n 

6. Crarlotte: ::. - 18/1819 
d. - 1889 

I • - t·• t .. ~{ C+. t • \ Granamo .ner o l•ril. ""·• ~- .... '=wa.r , 
r · 1 h · t i .., · , .,.. v ) ami y is ·or an ~s:r;ec, ,l •.• 

- m. - M. Z. Stuart. Woodhull,~. Y. 
8 ch :!.lctren. 
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6. Pa::nel~ F.c:.becca b - 5/21J/1821 
d - 1862 

10/J f /l f'-,.22 et 

fon~-: ... a7·i - t~•r. r·r- '-!=-:i1 t:r:: -· 
Frank l.-d children 

l:.nrd n Cr. :?a.) 

l!l ... Ge0. 
d 1894. 

9. More: -,1-J.1?2.;;?182C !':l - a - 1~7:., fr.~r.::("!<l-:=~t-ca.:rpent 

10. Ezra 

l.Francis ~-Jsckson 

b-£1/20/1828-Troupsbu-r"f:, ?I. Y. 
1':1- i~•,~1•._ :-(;+•·P.1 l')/'?~/1.~~0 -•J ... ~ - "• ..., • ..- - - I • .1 • , - • .._ 

In Civil ffer; liv~c at ~h~11 r~ck ~~ -~~r~P-r· ...... ._ ..... -.,.., .... ., .. J •.. - ... .., 

• 40 A.-very ric~ land. 
I . c- • t .,l +-, , • ., ~.:l Vlw1 o~ ~ne~ i~~~• 

d-
1. Frank W. - b. 1S57 
2. Albert~.- d. earlv .. 
4. 

(!~ehomiah) As ~i-ven by t. ~. Vi. of Annin., Ps..; !:.<uford re~orcs .-;ive- hi~ birth as .April 4, 
17~2--crobf-blv at L•:.xin:-ton. :n -131<.?- Other .:-ec-;rd state born.at r~hi:ieo;::,ck. ~i. Y. {,.at or near ... ., _, . 

hc:n~ o'! his ~~ol ~ \-eher.1.i a.11 ( 1767) 

S00.:1 aft.:ar h:.cs :1arria;;a ha and his f:It~er 
nee.r 

Point nl~~ at north end o~ RB~k~ Lnke. 

southwest. Here they bou;ht and paid for a tract of about. 160 A. This old ho:n.•~stead 

is now o~ned by John Simpsvn. 
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From 1524 to 1862 it was the home of Richard. his si:Jn ?,eh~.rdah tind lt:itcr of 

Sylvester. 

?{eher.aiah was a "cloth dresser" and a. for~.er i'ir:.iJ-~:aptist. Ei~ son D. c. reu:.~mbcr~d 

him well a!!c it wes impressed upon h}s mind ths.t his r~ther ·,·~s pvsit.ivt: ar.d e. __ :;:·essive 

leaders.hip. 

for active his 

ments. 

Jerusalem. (rt is my opinion that D. C • :nu~t r..s.vc ha.ri his 

..., ... 

was ~hort v.s 

S.yl vester - b. Au:;. 1812 at Milo Ce:1 ter., 1J. Y. 
';h~: .._.·r1t.:;·r -vizi-!,ed hjs ·7 r?.v~ )88S •. A ...., 

d.-Sh~ll Eo~k, r~. 18~6. 
to'.:1bstor:o r~urks :5s :::r::l'.:'£· • .... 

His fnth0r a1~~d i'.:'hen he '-'i~.s 1£ years ol•.:. Bis ir{in•3.f.:1t.1'~er ar~d !'.is 
mother ano he raad lived on tile far~ a.b;)ut four y-ca.rs. It was o~ly 

on~~ child, I:icl, 14 years old was ncou.nc out." ?robetly# the others 
~e~flir.~d Rt hc~e. 

!:.,,_,J.--1est-?!" 1-eurr..€<1 the ole.c!-:~-:-:~~h ·trec~;. ·;;,,.,,S F. ~0➔ h "'IC 1 :~+ ~if",~r; ... ~ fr~::! .,. .... ·• •.,_ ..... '--I _.. ..,_ __ ...... c 

fro::: th-3 rest of tha Rinshi!Js. (! ·:,-onder if th•: girl hu married 
'ft-ho~,'> -"<,TY•; 1--:- 1•·pre Pe.1.1 , .J-..l{ s,(. 1· ,,, " 1 ,;. ·r.,..·-·c· ~nis ,_-:,. , ..... ,.1-, ~t•fi-11· ~ i·i o~ ) r."" -•· __ ,-... ,,, __ .;· .. • ,. _.4.,z_· U..- ._,, -·••· ..,. __ ... •.1 ~ ~----• •• u c, •- L-• 
Ee was reported to have c.aen a!"l ardent ~ethod!st; w~3 a 'WhiE;, ~fte:-7.urd a 
.F~publ i ~~n • 

..:\cout 186~~ h,.= r:iov!:ld to Annln, P£., whero he b~Jilt a h.ot"se an<! b€cea:e 
the vill&~e blacks~ith • 

. Me.rried 8areh lSallJr) Ha:,."es, one of 16 children-10/lt.3/1836. :5h~ ..-;as :;orn 
1-~t,y f), 183.t~ - d - flt Cameron_. N. Y. 1856. Lived on a far.mat Trvupscur~ 
where hi~: 10 chil(:ren were Lc,rn. Two sons. George and Hev. D. (;. placed 
a stone over her ~ra7e aoout 1910. 
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Children:·· (Sylvester} 

l •. ?Iehemiah Willard- b 1837 on the homestead· 
. at Troupscur;, N. Y .-studied at Academy 
we.ere he prepared to be a ph;tsician. 
Volunteered at tee b:Jr;inr.it~ o!" the Civil 
War-was :-n.2J~e a fsrgaent; wcund..!d. at iett;,,sb1.ri; 
anc dl!?d ±"rcrr~ _;t!.?lgrec.<:. Ei.:; bre. \·1; is iI .. 
Section t· fi:S. with oth~rs uf Co. l BE rE-G't • 

. ?l. y. vol UL t::H,rs. 

2. Jaoes ?:ils,:,n. c-".9£/E/leS9 s.t 'l'rcu,-;6bui·._:, ::. ~~:.-· 
Ee went -:.-;i tr. his :ncl& E;z1·a to She;; ll1·uck, Ia ••. 
in 1857. :Pe ,:,..-~s ::: volut::tec:r ~oldii:r ·iJto~, tG.:..·•t. . . .... 
~. ~. ·T!'"'..l:".~~l~ Co. I ~rd Io-s!l Infar.t.r;t. :~~8-_ 
in several c~ttlns. in !!o. • on the c&nr.iibal ~na· 

'. 

St~ J:;g R. r~. ;_'if~tcrc:.:! e. t ·:,eat.;,1 ~rracks ·at· ~-;,rt· 
St. Lot.:is duri~s °tt:£ v:ir..tE:r of l86l-C2; ti1en i.o 
Cairo, !11., then to ~itt~bur6 Landi~6 ~here 
he w~s f;t::vr:rely wc·'.lr..::-:cc -i/7/1&~3; disci.0.1·.'.)-ad. 
from ee~cc fer di~~tility 7/3/1662 ~~t' die~~~ 
·leave h.Offi tal till 0-ct~bcr 1862. 

l!arried !!ar:,-- ~'ttrqua.nd. of Cl~rksvil!=• rs, 3/15/136i,; 
· moved to l.ocdson Co.• L<ansc.t.s· 18'i'0-£:,:"tiSSho2per 

Sco.~r--e ,:ot,'!-~c; to I ~-c. 1~,.i:. i, lP'~rr .., · 1,•,c:ai,• .... · 'o w ~ ............ -~-- ~--..... - ,~. -\.~ .. ~----' &..:•..; ··~•-!.;.,. u . 

Cool!d~e • !~ensae. enc. ho:!:-;steac!tJc 162 1 ... :iis fa;1'il:i 
· .rollowsd later. ·~ethcci!:t-~e::ubl ic~-Fl::-: ~ter~r 

~ . 

and ~ son. :rha ?iri tt1r \Ycrksd re~ hi.:1 on v::ic jo;,.;-
,...,. -1,~•---~.,..- ·.,.,-~~s~~~ f!t~·--t•·t:. .,..? · • ~-- · ·.: ~• ~• ..:,.., .... :~ ... 1.-0• ... ..,., •• ~ l-••l:' J.•·'--" -::.._. ~.i..~U •. '.J:.e .,• 

1896; buried in Coolid~s :emetsry b~side his wira.· 

His fa:nil ·.-: -• 

l. Charles Jrant -b 4/18€6 st Shellroc~.:.. !a. 
m.~Lydia at ~ancos; lived in :ortez. C~lo. . 
where h~ d. 1931. ~~s City Uar~hall :uny y~ars 
as of" 6~te 1S.5j-wido~ lives in the old hoZi!~ 
in Cortsz. 

l!ary - o. 1897- m.-1-·r~n, Scctt-1~2€-She clerked 
"I oc;o ~- 1 ",_ ... o .. ·urr.~ t•~r· s~o,..,.,, ,., .... 
...,.,_, ...... -...::,- .&. .... ""·-0 '- •. ., • . :.,., 

!'a:nily. He was Justice of the !;eac,; at 
ccrte~. 

Clsire-L. l?1JC - t~ch~r "i:!. Hif;h. ~chool.-:or-taz. 
in - Bill 1,atson-Cattle:net, • 

. l ds.¾,-hter. Wills !:on-b.-:-:/14/S~ 

Doris -b ·:n - St~c~to~ 
lives at Troutdale. Oresoc.. lS·SO 
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Family· of ~ta:nes Wilso~. Conti~ued-with c~i lciren .~r GharlaR .":rant-Son: 

. (Harry in ~Iavy 3/8/1900 
~ to 3/·3/1904. 1/21 ~i th 

'1.-ord auto 2S ~:;~rs. 1950 

"h 1 !J:·. 1 fA • 1,,, l 9r. .. - ~ _, .1.-~ • • ta ~ .ar- es ill.-· ren ,: - "-1'.:: ~-.1.;-:~-•Jl>!:llll. 

l.dau&hter
Schoc! bus criver. 

b-12/i4/l86~-Shtjllrcek, I~. -~.ov~d ~ .. o Cool id~e • 
!anses-t~aeher-~-rou~les Shi:m 2/14/lai3. He . 

-c .. sd· 1c.,~, .; <!!lr,~e.,_n· ,.._.,.~ 0 n- r.· .. ,-.. , ...... _, - t._..:.,..i!i.: __ _ 
""- .. , ;;;,.J.._ \-~- · ·b ' "· ..:, . ...,,,a...::• •.< •·-•1.'--.&. i • .. &; .. • •••• z. ._~ ... ~ 

. + t· f T. • · .,. t +- t ,.. , .: d .;. 1- '7 ... ra. or o ua.::.'.les !'(. _s e ... e a -iO;:l.;..J. .;>e o~ • 
ZesEie lives (l~f~) at L~~~e ~cl_~, r~tr. 

rh·ld.,.a~. '·ore- ~_+r.11..,,. f.-r.,-;r. -:::;~,~-:-
~- !. L • '-'-• "• i;,. 9 • ~,;.; - _.,. • -•••- 6 •• C.1.- •.: 6 ; 

~aud. DOi.l:;;las e.nd- t:erl~. 

b 3/2=/188~ Sru,llrock> Iowa 
-u ~r.-;;1rite =-~·1.llie~sc!! 7/'lE,11::309 

-Chil{;ren: 
-d· 1 .... t.. b a1#·;1· ., .... -. r,~ • -·- • ~ L G J:; _ ~ . " ~ _ :1.v-:-J-,~00. .:.. #'.:r~ .!1:,:21.:.. _.,;:)n. a. 

Children: 
~!-rj' Jane 4/2&:-/193 ~ 
Geo. 0. 5/16/1937 
-~ · - /- ' 1c~--· ... anc:y o, ~/ .a .. ~ 

Barry Jro o - 10/29/l~l;;; .11-In.az atn:er 8/19/ 
42. Machinist tl~iltun.ee..~erved. 
in ~y in ·india--::.uiDA 4/42-1/46/ -
Children: 
•• Janet 2/16/l9-i4 . 

· John 11/ 2/1~4£ 
Joa.m1e 12/ll/l;,4d 

S. Ira. tieal~y (Third child of ·sylvdster) 
b 184v - .d J..ine 1&66. ~:oldi-er Civil -,~ar-river boats collided 

on !:iisais&ippi ~i v~r-.ne wa.,s dI.;:,wc.~d. 

4. George Washington o 12/11164~ ~ m-S/~/lciE6 s~san Dillenbeck N.Y. 
b.AU$elU.l~.'i9-~teuben Co.~ _ 
d.:i;ar.2a.1;3o-Fort Alleg~ 

d - 12/25/1&28 Age 86 years 14 days a-t 
il.:>t?le ot,his son •t .S)-ra.c.use. Ean.sa.s. 

1ar;attr three mile-a -tiorth .Port Alle~any for sny 
year&. Liv-ed in town °last fort:,· years. Strict. 
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4 •. Georges . ,,ashi11~ton eor: tinued. 

Methodist~ rrohi bi ti onist. On church offi:cia.l cos.rd. 
ov~r 4-:J ys.1.rs. ''sm?er 0£ ~\.r ... •/olunti:r,!9 soldier in 
r1v1· 1 !•·er- ~t•er,: 1i' ~.. V l-!'e· 8V .. ,. a·,...t~ 1'1 .=,-r ~o~,, "\.I t:lc;., . ..,c.. ~ • • , ,. i • ,.. • . ..,_ ,I ., ,.. _ - ._:, • 4 • ..t.1"1 

·a~tivh wit~ :1rant 0~£0~ .Le9 1 S s:1rro;:.:i?-r. 

Children: 

~.i 1 f red u f:;r, r~ ~· .t---· •• 
,~1'n~lo. :.•1,.10~..e. 
~ ...... ~ ........... , .... ,. _c-... 

:1 l~/1/67 at Annin 
t 11/2/s~ at .i;.n~in 
t . Dear All~f~ny 
1: l/~~/74 

Nellie. !lr:a:;. 
Clivr- ~th.el 
Four di'Jd i!l i !:f'-t'!'l C) • 

5. v-;illi~m :Ia;,·es {!isyss tr;e n.oth€ r• s fa:nil:.J name). · · · . . 
b - Nov. 12~ 1~45 - {l) ~~ar;T Yo~re 12/3J/19oS d-9/27/1:•!87) 

M..ilr?".o-• v ..... _ • .._:_.. 

l ... Charles '5. t-1:ov. 1374. at !.ddiso?:, ir. ! . 

2. Lois 
-

3. ?:'oriev . .. 
1 • T illo ., ....... 

n:- 18~5 or 97 :3h~ll _:•ock
moverl to Lumber Se~tton of 
~!inne~ijta-r.(' ·n•J~'J r~eord .. 

:,:. b-i/20/lfr'/7 at f..s.t.iercr!., ; .• Y. 
m.-,J ... :ould,. 'r-etcrl90., I!i., 9/3/19v2. 

S • b-1 }.'/i.1}.'!818 at i·; ooch ~11,. t • '-f • 
~-. 1::--10/1~/15-JO ?t =-~nne-t, ~~o:,r. 

.. e. Cordelia t,-1847 !r~upsburi,. N. Y. m-t.evi riolco:nt.; l:s6B-~~:.:ll 's ~"411-,. Pa. 
Chilcren: 

Ee! th b-1861 !!l-~•~r..roe - a 
several chilc!ren 

:Jreee b-1871 ~-~yk~s-11-v~s !:t:·ar :~•lea:r, • .• Y. 
1S395. 

~eorre t about. 187~ -~. Grace Ar~s~ro~~ 
several children-lived at ~hin1le ;:..)~se 

about 1930. 

· 1. ~~c~.z.r~ Eenr:; .(US\}:=illy C41llad !1ank) 
b-1848 - ra-!iarriet ~illiams { b.18b7J Jct. 22,. 13 7£. • 

.... ,. ..., .,i,., .• t 1) ..,J ... ?:-??:J.1.~r. -~as.~. :i ◊CiC 

Chil~r-ert: 
l ,._,.o ,._,.,. r.r ..... , ..... ~ ~o-la"17 ~ ~s:;,. '11.-W1tall!1!',:r~, 1 e v v 

• i.;...,. • ·-'r-1 ·- J-:•- "'J.. ~~- u -·- ~ ·---- • -·. - • 
~-A!lrul Cs.rlson 5/2.b/l~l P~rtville,. H •. Y • 

(b. 1877 in S...oen) 
. Children: 

E~ther .!lberta -b €./4/1903 Pt •. ~lle.;any
iu Sprague l:;/31/1S21 
Child-Leor:.ard b2/22/22 

at Ol~an .. !•:. Y • 
m. · 1946 soldier 
Wu Ii livi.xl.c; k~~~ 
Pt~ Allegany. 19&~ 



For !::any y-::~rs 
Barnard ~.-.•orkeo. 
in oil lease ne~r 
- li 'l-: V oo var, .. . ... . 

2. Bernard 

3. Stella 
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Esth~r-~ Spr9cue-c 1 v')reec:-:;!;n .. eor:.arc- ·· 
serv~cl in j.:sr II 

Dor.e.lc ~-f/21/19GB ~r.ir.:l~ Pouse 
i!er~ueri tc 11/2~/l ~:J~ Sliin~;le f;o, .. s-6 

-~ ~II,· • .,.~. t-=-1· ... '-· ' ~ • ._, J . .• .:.• 

Ar+.t1 u·r ::erna:-d-lc:;/15/1~15 Si1.in.;lr:, :;~.n.:s~ _ 

c-6/5/l ~3 ( ':) Fo~t All eta?'!::
m-~abel A..~ideron 1/1/1~02 

b-~/2/1;;~5 
I • 

ChildrP.n: 
.. ,.. .. 

... 

Clifford !ts.rtin 

El le ti0ne . A. 
Geo. Bendolph 

Children: 

b-

·b-5/2"!/1 ~u-eor .... A 1, --•C"c:-~~-, ,.--, _(..!Q~ .• ., -~--------j--·· 
111-R~y Arnold 10/22/1~08 .., 

Ch!ldr-en: 
J!attie Lu~l lft b-B/13/1911 

.7-ive~ near ~.:l~ar.., ~. v. 

·8. Serene b-1850-T~oursijurg !':ew ,,·◊rk 

m-~d Ra~mon1 1370 
·children: 

Mil ton died at ~-:~rrer. Eos;:i t.al l $2~J (;) 
No eh:i ltiren. 

Carey o-J/28/1874 .A:min, ?& • 
Severs.1 · chil::re::-1:J.vf;<: in or r.tlar ;!t. ,Tennett~ Pa.• .:lany yr~. 

Jlin~ei 
. Severe! children ' 

Claude 

9. Vo:.1~e.l Cancron 

- ~~t:t: --""' .. ch~ 1~.,,.n-•·~-.11, i,. • ,:.v • 4 ._r ... 4 '--•~·-

Ci .a..... 1'o] " 6'd!"'I~. "' - ~"'t J•wet ,._ l•~ :. . .a.. '-.~.t:....,i-._... .~. • .,.,, ._ I 

b-lR:::;-:_'i.:OO~h~.Jll 
m-8lvira Srie~ 1?76 

L'3na S. h-l?.78--!e.sper, r!. Y. 
m-J. R. Bsrr 

Seve?"e.l ch:.ld~en-divorcttd. 
d-1/1928 at l..icco-ln . 

Fred C. ~-1~79-3-en??~tt. ?!ebr. 
m-":rell!.e 

lo Childre~ 
teacher in a------? 
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Children -:~ on t' d 

Frank D. ~-18Al 
' { 2nd F.i.f e ii ·;n1:Js) 

no children 
·Texas. 1940.) 

:i-..11 ice 

(~er.t to ~ar. Anto~io. 
Tex~$ about 1920 -
in business there.) 

Glenn 5. 

-

. thilore-i: 
.Loren 'b-19-4-School Suot. Jf°fic~r in /far .. 

1 dauihter o~ly 10/1~47 
Theodor~ c-1~05---,tedical r:-oct•.>r 

Prisoner at Ysni!la 
J.f f i c~r ir. .. ~a r. 

tonald b-1909 
v ffi cer i r~ .~ar i ~4Z 

V.uriel ~-l91Z 
m.-on6 chilo. 

Enid b -lSlO tenvtr 
Glen b -1~15 

b- 188? - O'!Teil, ;'.,i6br. 
Attended !h1sleynn • 
?iriter of sgv~,ral booics 
ChildrGn: 

,Janet - 1912 
FranQes r.ope- l~l~ 
Sn.on - 1918 - In Coast 1~rd in 

lla-r ti:nS; 
1 ch!ld ~Tsn. 1 ~46. 

f,ekota Citv. Nebr • .. 
m. - St~~ley :ihinnes - liveri i~ Denver 

( Teehrd.cal Ser:~ent Sb..tio??ed 
l~~ in ;\"ashin.~ton ::;tate 
.Rada.!"' work • ) 

Dorothy - 1913 
Charlotte-1916 
Albert -1921 - 2?, years in :hina • 

Building Radio ttatio~s 

10. Eo~illa -· h - 1956 - Troupsbt:r~. !law York 
m. - Joel Cooper - Annin. P~. 
d - Aur,. 5. 192~ - Annin - cancer 

· Children: 
Clinton 
lina 
Sadie 

Arda 
Ben (Th~•e all live in or 

near Port All~gany.) 



l 
Ed.a.rd 

ltill-1€87 

2 
Edward 

1654-1718 

·s 
Ephraim 

l6S8-l 7E7· 

- 18 -

~· 

Richard 
1?11-17€8 

5 
Pichard 

1762-]E'~3. 

6 
N !:!b.emiah 

Sylvester 1'. See ·:previous pc~-e. 

Riohs.rd Sg:nuel l Er-ctE.er of Sylveste-r !·. )-VIhe ¥.ans!:ts Er~r.c:1j 
. :·~orn ,~7~11 C:1 ~~ o+- D-:,.; ""!+- -·_;, ,--'".f' 1.'."•- '-'"or'·'· 

-· .!. .... , - ... - - vi. 'W "' - _. - - ~ ... - ., .... ""... -

:i. - 1837 EU!'!iC9 '!"o:>d 
. ,..,. ~ -· .... Went to Zansas 1857. 

anorenticed to lean: ... , , 
c-1rpenter and cab:tr.et i· .. -~de. ::uilt fir-st 

house· in ~ort fc"-,t t. r __ !•-·. _f"_.c rst 'h~ • ..i 1,.,..:0-·l..,_,.., .... .,. ,... ...... ,:.,i .:,...,. •. 1 ~.:.. ~••-:r .. lla 
- --~- • .,.I' --.... \it'....,.,,. • .,~• ....,_ .... , .... •!'-'-•\.4t-· ::.,._.,.._ .... 

warfare - Acolition - Pr·:>s1 & very. 

Chilc.re:c.: 

'!. 183~ - :n - LF--Cj· - .. :ove~ +.~ · .Es.nf'ord~ . 
' ' 

2. Cle.ra b- 1841 - !:l. D. D. Roberts d - ?-:.tl to:-. ., '1Ca?"1s_as, 7/11/1893. 

4th and 5th childran di'ld youn~. 

b - 1844 noodhull. V ... 
r.t - 18€2 <l-!:!B?" C:l S • 192'!. Ph~!~ Cc ren~s e;,· 

Harding$ Ke.ns?s C• } .Pr .. -:.: . .... ......... ' 

( C·-2tb.-:,l i:: Irish) 
In·u~!on Aray 3 y~ars. 
F~:r"'ner .:and ~r ;.4!"'·ct,~~-:-

Ch:i ld-~,.. • · .... .. ,., ..... 
(a; :i:-acc r.. ... 
0~ i;:th~l .... 

·r -·• 

(c; Jec:e 
Id\ ' , frank 
(c) !..v-Jd .... 

...;.. 

·-(r) Claude 
{~) Orral 

. 
b 10-2-87- m- Joh:i. !!~rp~r- -1 iv::!':! in n3.nsas 
City l~~e. Children-John, J~n.;;s, Iris. 

- :: 5-4-1089-Sinble-1949-i•.(:al i:;:::"tute · 
o;~r:,tor-Kansas Ci~y. ~o • 

• ~ 12L9,ll69C-~o chilcr~n 
- ~ 91 21/18~2-n~ c:iild~en 

... ~ '2.,/1 ~t"-5 -ovad f.r, ,~ .... ~h;,., ·~•~r. -:::+ot• •~ '""'/ ...., -VJ li,J•:.._. _ w•-., •'Q ...... .a. .. -t., ._.., • •..r ~ ..,. 

one cla. t:i.1£" h te r 
' ' ..... 

- ~'A~~~st 17_ 1~97 - Sinclo 1549. 
- b 12/17/1~ -m-,Tessi~ :.t~e- In i~.!:a 

-~-u-:b~ss in :ran3as C'ity. '!'!.:). 
2 boys twins - Jerr;; Lee and Larr:,· ~ee 
o - l/!5/13~1. 

-(h) Ini$ or ::is:: ,. .... 

{i) .. Io~ 
(two sons by second 

{j) Willi,u:. 

~ 5/28/13-02 m-Ernest ~~"'lbar-li v•;-s in 
K•nsas Cit;;. ;;.o. 

b 1/17/190~ ~-i.ouis WL~~~-da~t£~hter-Leona 
rlfe) 

2 sons - .Ri cl-..ttrd 
William. (Bud) 

n.o children 
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iichard Sti.muel (Tho;: Kansas Eranch) 
·ntlliam Holton - Chil..dren Cont'd: 

2. Bora -b-13€7 - m-noah Strissal -2 sons; ~h&rles c. Ezra:. 
3. Versie. b-187O ra-D!ivid Athez·ton d-1~3O or 1932 
4. Clara b-l3b7 m-C. K. Youn& d- children: Jes$e. Joe 

.. ~tir ~ n • ~!f,Lia -. 

5. Ermna t>-ld'ib 
·6. Hattie b-i.880 
7. James ::ciwin 

Children: i • ·: .. 1,J.· .j•r1• . ·u· c. • ., ~--., 1 t"? ;, ~ 'l ~ ..:.__ 1-.... ,.;'J,. ..... 
... -n '°'• l, ii:. "••• .,,--••i ... •"' ..., _.:.., --~~-.:..--.i~-.--, 

~ o-l:il 'i') F ·.1.r1!1·;:, r-J~lr:r,,.;Una ;·t •· ~tot -t_ 

C;,.ila,·o!i.: J..tc~ :.~e b-1:.:3~ 
Carul J~,~ 1~3~ 

2. ±l~Ql& 1~17~1~:~ 
:z: •. - . • .. i 'I ,., ... -· ";i -e ....... , L..,i ,_ C , -,.: .... _,. ~1.1.tll& !J.C.. t.., t:; ~ .:..,;J -~ .. ,. \,; , O.1. ".:. .;.· 

Childre~: ~ilma Llnine 1,/15/1942 
t" ... .; ..,. .. J.. .- - ..., ~ .. '1 ·, /'t ::) ,. I! 
......... ., , ................ , 1,.,,,1 • ..,·;:. .&. 

si.li~~ t~nc 1~13 
4. James. Jr. :;/LS/lS-24 

1/2€/1940. 

8. John Edms.n b-l/lb/ldS3 :a-:J.!!;,.ry ii&rt·a..ll-Lived at Liberal, ~o. 
miner-ollnd ft' :-.r. ~xplv~ion ~t::1~:T ~,r~ars. 

t:.hilcr~n: 
l. Jennie Pearl -1S05 :r.-John /thite 1~2d-Lsr.iar. ~.j. 

i. kt°illiam Holton 11/2/lE::>7 d 1911-J.~rdin;. Kansas. 
~. tlfl~de 6/5/1$10 -m.i~y Collins ~/2C../l~35 

!Jona~d. id . .l~rt • .;cy. :·ul-to~, 'K'ans~s. 
l~~~ lS~l 191€ 

4. Al.;Qr~.:,r ~. l~lZ Sprin~field,. !to. :n-!'iobert U£nd· 
. liober-t. J~mes. .?ui:sy, Eos~.::ta~ .. Uamica 

lj~l l~Ji 13~6 1942 1946 
:1. iatyrtle - 1Sl6 

. e. ·vest~ - l&l0 
1 '! £innie - 1~21 
8. John i.Jwe.11·~ 1~22-lJ24 



XXII du Novembria Ao dui 1633 
{22nd day of November A. D. 1633) 

In tho name of God Amen. I 1,yonell ,~ynshopp of t'~elden. yeoman. bein~ sicke in· ·":iodie 
but in plect Eeme~hrance thanks ce to.lod doe make this my last ·hill. and Teste~ent and 
in manner and form folloninge. first 'give and .bequest my :soul~ "1tlto the ha:1ds of 
Almi;h.tie G,:,d · my maite.r and redem6r and my dobie to be buryed in Ovin~:,hnm church. 

IT. I ~ive unto my Elriest soun E.cnry riynshopp all .oy land auld .tc:namts tnat 1 
have or doe ··hold in ;Ayden to hi~ and his heirs forever. J...nd liic.:::wise · I ~ive unto my 
s~id soun Henry Synshopp tho one half of kll my lends I h~ve in Cororid;e to him end his 
heirs forever.and the hvuse and 1-.:nc:ett he now d~ell upon. 

IT. I. doi::: ~ive unto my soun \'iilm ·wynshopp the other hu.l.r of all ·•.je l:.\ndcs I .hold 
in Corbrid:;e and the t~o Ensatt.s vf tenants I bought. of ,;;n.. Carn&bis l.yin<=: ti. t the ;,;est 
of the orid;;e borrow in Corbridie• and my will is that :?iy· soi.m ::en~y :,-;ynshopp ·silall ·nelp 
to build them and cears half charbes of them. · 

IT. ijy will is that m.y Executors hereafter named doe ?&Ye unto Itu~f. \.:.,~rd nis. . 
Xeon which I have in ~:t ~-nds wch is fortie pounds that wus gives1:1 _oyiiis_ father decea.sed. 
Also I give unto him t·:rve pounds for a lc!2;aCTJe• .·.~ ''.>:-. 

IT. I doe :_;i ve ilnto my aoun Anthony V~ynshopp his two c.~i.idreo' fu!'.s· a_ge~~ •.. 
IT. I doe ;i ve unto my ®Ui71tc::r Lucy's four chi!aren xx• s ~piece to :;t; paid . 

unto theire ::10th.er . or to whom. she will &.ppointe to help. brini tiu~m upp; .. : 

IT. I do give unto Vi'illm Dixsoune :ny dau.;hter's .soun XX'S l!. D. '!hat ~-~hereas · 
John Addison of w·~in~hum. standeth joyntlie un i<illm .-;elden iri the sou:ne. of. sixt.ie · 
pounds for the payment of XXXI. I doe hereby freelie release ano remit. and.(?) John 
Addison the said bond and tna t my exE::cut.ors noe ·wa3 s mol~st. or -erout;le in tile sam1.; .;u_t 
I would desire him to doe his endeavor to helpt my executors to it of ~illm ~eldon.it 
he can. 

,rr. I -doe give the !test of m~ goods moveaoles and immoveaoles unto my two souns 
nillm ttynshvpp and hdward ~ynshopp debts, funeral char;es bein; paid. And.for pforrnance 
of this my said will and testament I doe make and ordaine :n:; said souns,-Willm ana · .:d~ard 
fi)-nahopp exec~tors of this my will and testament and doe make John -A<idison of In~oe ( ?) · 
supervisor of this will and to have power to dispose of' all things wch my executors ·:doe·, 
noglect the same witness hereof I have sette my mke jn the psence or John Addison and 
John Tawson. 

John Tawson 
XX (HIS MA!iK) 

Lyonell !Yynshopp 
XX (HIS ~EK) .. 

,,.37 
Invy. of Lyonell Wynshopp of Welden in Ovin~ham. Co. of.Northumberland. I. 1837 

Apparel and money in purse 
13 little stvtes and pibes 
30 old ho&es and C. 
S littl~ ·stotes and pi~es 
7 mares and I £illy foal 
1 kine. 7 cal£s and lb other kine 
8 stotes 
16 little chicks und geese 
24 oxen 
10 awine 
Husbandry implements. 4 lor1;:; waines. 4 short waines. 
furniture. Corn, wheat and rye in stock yard. 

· .L 6.13.0 
14.o.o 
26. o. 0 
14-. - o.o 
12. o.o 
40. o.o 
18. o.o 
8. o .. o 

72. o .• o 
·13. o.o 

8 iron yokes, base& and other 



Corn sown on ~round 
Increase of.- sd. corn sown 
Pewtdr and brass 
4 beds and.bed clothes 
Table III Buffet stooles, p&ir iron bars and tir·e ·. 
crank. pair tongs. spit .• stone trough. cubbard •. ·· 
cowell 
III Coldocks. III chiers II tubs and other wooden 

veaaells 
Lease of the pepper close being yet f~r 21 years 

unexpired 
Lease of white house for 3 years unexpired 
And of same for 21 ye1:tres after three yeares · 
L~ase ½ tythe corn Great nhittington 

Total 
Debts due 

L 
L 

·10. o. 0 
6.13. 4 
2. o. 0 
1. o. J 

6. 8. 0 

6. 0~ 0 

. 21.: o. 0 
15. o. 0 
Sv. o. 0 
40. o. 0 

407.13.0 
16. 6. 0 



Kr-. Vd;nship 

!'.il f": .. Barding 1 Kansas 
:"H:-.I)ec. 10th, 1894 . 

Iiear Cousin: I · r.ec your lt: tter of Enrui ty soaietime a~o and · ne~;lected to wrisht untill 
now. I will endeavor to answer ·to the ·oes-t of my: abili:ty. I rec. a letter from. 
you a lon; ti!D.e at.>0 _and sorr-1 to S&} it got misplaced Elnd did n.ot remember your 
address. Father was born in Bluf'f .·Poir.t. Stuben Co.• in 1814. on the· second day of . .. 
April. His' F·ather•s- nt:tme Nehamiah. Grandfather• s maine was Richard. My Fa:ther \)iicha.rdf 
w,nt to school untill he was zo·years old and ~as an apprintis in same time as 
cabillet maker. He got married at 23 to Eunies nood and then co:runensed.business for 
himself. and sold out and went to Geneva~ Illinois., in 18461 and .cou~ht Property 
there and worked at carpent~r work while he staid ti:ere. Then he sold out. and 
moved to ¥.:~nsas in· 1857 in-time of.tbe-:k:Sorder Ru£f'in or Proslavery war and· underwent 
the hardships tha. t and the s·etti:?S up of'- the ·new· country. Then the g;r&.sshoppars 
devoured ow-e crops. Then the Drouth ·set :in upon:·us -:in ·-the t;rand Dilame of trou~le 
and we stemed the. tide of trout>le untill. the. la.te- -War of 1861· which ce.used · us :nore 
trouble and hardships. ·· .,... ·-: ··:---.: . .-. ·:.-,:.': 
• . ; . Father had f'i ve children ilor.n. tr.o girls .and ·three boys.· · The ·oldest na:!le 

was Emma. her ?!aim is La~.1 and now liill.n~·-in··.:Hanto·rd. Culi:fornia~· 1·ne next ~lari.l. 
Sh~ died in F·ulton. ¥.c:r.nsas. iil 1893. had oeen. ~rrie<:1 twice. first to D. D • .i\o:,erts. 
second to Ty cronktrite. ine next ~oTn·-was my&elf.,:·~~1. H. V,inship~--,.;orn in.1644. 
!he next •as Adason. born in Geneva; .the neJC!t·. was ·silent. Father:·tou~ht- a claim 
when we first came to Kts.nsas wnich we ar no livin~; -on. then bought propert:r in .· · 
Mouna City in L3-nn Co. which afterwards .sole .. out· _ancl ·:bout;ht property in thtt 'city 
of Ft. Scott which he now ones which is. :now in .. the .harrt -of the- city. My Mothe~. 
died in 1671 \ ?) l_cavin~; him to :uorne ·the los&- of a. lovin6 and· lieli&ous helpmate. 
He still co1~tinued carpenter. work untill two years .ago when he roaeived a 
Periletic stroke which rendered him almost entirely helpless. . "': .. 

· I did not stait tr.1&t my father was ovund.'. out··as· .an apprintis at the~ aie0 of:. 
fourteen and served \.Iltill he. V.i&S taenty-one •. _:.·.:: ·,·::~. ·. · •~ ~ ·. _:_;; '.·····:·c· · - .·::.:. . . . ' 
· · • . I will also stu.te that he married a~ain- -in ·1'8413.·and did: not>enjoy second· 
marriage Vf?Jry lon_; tor she -waa not a loving· wife :arid .. married-· him--:for what·. he wa& 
worth and then l e£t him.· · · · · 

I, will now try to give you a Breaf' .statement-. of: my life: which will· not bee 
very interesting. I w&s out a.small-boy when'we 0 came to Kansas,-had nothin3-to.do 
only to hunt Prairie ~hickens. Cucka. Turkies end catch Fish which I enjoy~d very 
much- and I thou;ht that Kansas was, the. Garden~ spot..: of the world and· my en·joy:nen'L 
went on untill the -.var. commensed and ·then I .enlisted. in the A.rm.y at the a;e of 
aevent-;en in Co. K. Fifth h~giment of Kansas· ,.olunteers cavalry and left home_ and 
Frienris to i'izht for _my ~owntry which aiused- lfly Fath.er and !!other more trouole · 
and ·5orrow than_ ever. I -enli·s·ted Dec. 1861 ·ff-t ~he ;9.t.;-e ·of sev.entee,n _and served 
three years &nd seven months. I reinli.sted as a vetran to serve ur:.till the -~xpira
tion of the war I <.."'&me hom~ on my vet~n 1- ~lough; in 63 was ·married and went 
back to the army anci staid un_till tile close of th:: v.-ar in 65. then came homa to 
settle down ·tor life. It is not -v1or·th v,hil6 · f'or me ·to recall the hard snips 0£ the 
war cut I will state that I w-.1.s in sev~r&.l skir.:iishes besides the 1Jattles -of ::-lackriver.; -.. 
Helena Popes Plantation. £each ~rove. Collier Eid~e Pin& ~luffs &nd Saline liiver. 
I f.eceiv(.,d a shot in le.ft .tirest YJhich I am no~ drawin£; six dollars a month pension. 

I rill no?I state that my occw.patl.on hks been at di.fforent times thin&s such 
as well di~er. FarminG. Carpenter work and .Eailroad~. ~ education was licited so I 



- z·-
Bardin~ •. Ka.n-sas 
Deo. lOth.·la~ 

had to resort·to hhr~ labor tor a livelyhQod. I: ai:1 the f~ther or ten children 
a& .tollo-,,;s: 

J. R. Winship born June ia.1866 
Girl 'Nora -August 11. 1867' 
v~aia_ born Jan. 6. 1369 
Clara born Au;;. s. 1870 
Emca born June 1. 1876 
Batta born ~.-:arch 5,. 18aJ 
David corn Oct. 18, 1573 
Stell F°eo. 15,. 1871 
twin.boys Ja:nes and Jo~ oorn Jan.15.1883. 

. . . . 
All livin:; but two and five married and live close :to aie. ·y_y children ar~·all 
enteli~end and smart considerin5 the chanses· of. s·cnooling. - They ~11 can -play·. 
eny kind of music from a piana down. to a_ french· harp. 'lhey was all uorn __ ·on ._ ~
this farm a I first ouil t me a house in· ~ounf:i. ~City .. -ih.en bou;z;h. t. iIJ.e· a .r&r:n. · ·:· 
E~&t of thare. Three miles. Sold out to Father 1:snd moved down- he.re·. 'lh-en .. · 
bo~t property in· Fulton. :iuilt me a house and_ moved there. Sold out. an~ • ... 
ciune back on the f"ar..n. A~ain I am sorry ~o say tnat :ay m1nd is -vary unsettlec.· 
I .will tell you pert of my t~-ouble.· My wife died.last Jsnuacy li::S&iin.; me·with_. 
three of the smallist children and =r'-./ helplt:ss ·F4ther to care for. ·so ,in order.to 
_carry m:,·self through. the troublds of life I ma:rri-ed &. widow wo'"n8.n_ ty the, .. · · · .· 
name of A:nelia Titman. She has two children.-. That :1eavs me a f'amilv of f:i;;ht:• 

. . . ·. . . ., . . . 
to care for a;ain. I will :itate that w.e lire all~ Y.·ell and harty_anci .. -ather is · 
feelin3 very well consioer~ng. 

Bow if' this is -enything; in~eresting. to you you are welco.,:e to it and 11":. you 
have _eny ~ore question to ask don't be enyw~ys Di.Lckwarc. I·~ill ende~vor to. 
give you all the information I can on eny subjEct,'liou. can ;>ici\'. froo this·.,_ 

· F'ather says to tell th.e!ll all acout his ailments and uncle .. camer~n yo 
wryte to him. - ·. 

I did not tell you about my last =narriage.-'. z:_: go.t· a smart· hard W;.)rkin:; . 
wor-•n very i(ind to father but am sorry to st:1.y she is like myself - has a dis- -
aatis£ied mind and unsettl~d mind •. 

this all I will wri~ht ~t. present. liopeing·_·to· here t.rom. you~· and see 
youre record of the Family when you finish it. · -• 

Yours truly• · - , 

-1i. R. & ·w. H. ninship 



Ezra -Winship 

· Yiaa born in Troupsburg. Stuben Co •• !f •. Y •. Sept. 20th., 1828. When I •aa lb · 

yeara old I comoenced lt:arnin.; the carpenter traid· ·· of :.iirden tteuart. · I hu ve · 

•l•ays f'olowed this business. In 1850 I· came to :lenev&. ... Kane co., Ill,.- _to 

vi~it my brother Ric;hard and was ::narred while th.air to ~!:iss Lydia ..;. Kittell 

.. Oct. 2·sth · 1eso. · The next year I bou.tht a · house and lot in 61. li ttlc town called 

Bruah Eill_. Iiupa~e co. Ill. 16- miles wes·t of Chi~to• 1 moved. to outl~r Co. 

-Iowa in the year of lo55. I took my fa.n1ely back to ·Stuben Co. N. Y. on a visit 

in the spring a.nd returned.to :5utlerco. Ios.inSept. and settled in Shell ;\)ck 
. 

I ·am a .kepublican and inlisted in the w&r in 1864. · I received a pension of -$d.OO 
. 

per month. 1.he Baptis Church is my ·cbois-• 

. · We had £our children two boyes and two girla- Albert Dewitt' ·w1nship was born 

April 29th in th~ year 1852. lie·died Sep. 24th.l858. irank ~- Winship l.'5'&:S burn 

Dec. 1st 1851. 

Ella May fiinship was -born May 14th 1850 and was:·married at the abe of 16 to 

Enlist Kittell ¼ D Oct St.Ji. sh~ died· the next· ~ear in 'the _month -of .. -\Ur;~, 

Eat.her P&!!lelia was bor?J. :C·ec 2nd in the year ot 1563. She "1:e.s a :usic tee.cGE;r 
). ' . 

up till the time 0£ her marra.6e ahe ·marrie·d an actor ~ .. tho nSJ:le 0£ .t::Errey 
' ~ .. .. 

Sheldon in January 20th 1·385. · She •ent on the•: sta~e. co:a.en¢ed tea.chin~ :nusic in 

the winter t.ha.t &he wa,s 15 yea.rs old. She is tra:~lic.; with a le.r~e Co. ·tr..at was - ' 

. . . 
aoloiat. She ha& one.1ittle girl.Stella Sbelcon born t~c 14th 1886. 

(Nehemiah 1790} · · 
ley father came · .from the state 0£ !.1assachusetts. · He had one: brother uncle t~zra 

. . 

and four siatera • .Aunt Salley and Aunt ~:aty. I dont re:uber the names of other 2 

aunts. 'Ihat is all t·know ot I cont k.noa what part 0£ the state they came from. 



?iOTSS AMt S?.~TCHES ~F 'iiI'?{SHIP' S PAST . 

CHAPI~B I 

This sketch ia~as .handed dov.n through a great &:int by the n~.me of. F.osila Colegr.:;ve 
who told it to uncle ,ienry. her nephew. who in turn passed it on to .his n~pl':.ew. · 
ailf:ed, ato\At sixty or more yenr~ ago, wh" in turn rec-ords it ·ner€v=i th thr:.•u.,_;h his 
sister. So Elny one can see t1'1at ther~ m.i6ht be an error. or t7,o. · be tnat as it =na:i. 
it •as the 'Way the earliest se~es of pre-hl.storic· days was h!:..:cdee ciown. any1.,~y. 

liic;h&rd ( the sou of i..ich~rd. -the .tion of i:;phra.im.- :the so~ of 1:cw~rd) 't\as a little 
chap of six years of' a.;e when his Da.d died. · There .were saveral: chi'+:iren, :the. : 
youngest being little Nehe.:n.iah, the bab;f. i:ne. t the:y did for the fir st two· y;ars after 
the £ather•s death we do not know. but about _1770 the-muther ~ith Ui~se·~~o _boys 
and perhaps the birls acco~p"nied several fa~ilies !IliGra tin:.; to the ~onne.ct: cut -l~r .. ds 
which afterward y;1ere known as northern r-ennsyl vania. There doubtles~ were induce
ments which l~cl them there. milder cli:nate. newer lands for the ho!!les,. -line a c_r-.ac.ce 
to get away ff:"Om thE:: impendin~ strug~las ·or Tories anci · settlers plus ,In<iiar.. hostil
i· ies. 

aut the Indians of the nyomin; Valley where the~ took~? land were hostile to 
tne trespassers upon their.territory and there arose a terrible war upo~ the helpless 
settlers which is la.own in history as the -~~·yomin; mas.sacra. fdchard. and ?~ehem:iah, ~c:-re . 
·made captives but separated &nd for at:out 'eight years held b:, the. In<;iians. · ~ ve~tua.lly 
the younger .. ?;ehemiah, escaped and was· c9red f1lr and ·rearetl by a· :faner in southern 
Hew York. In i:r.anhood he married late ~stfall" (l 789) • had a famil;t •·and died_ when 
38 years old near f.hinebeck, ~ew York. · 

Richard. now about sixteen, stole a r;un from one of the Indians anc. esce;;ed · 
travelin~ through the.wilcerness for two days-until.•a· farmer found him anc,helped_him 
return to his old home. \'ihen he was ei~teen he ?;8S: drafted to. fill the quot& of· 
Le·xint-:ton' s soldiers. 

, . . 
•• '1 . . 

nichard afterward married Hannah Terrell and.moved to Yates County in :New Yoric. 
One of his sons ~as ntl.!I!ed Neh£!Eliah. thus perpetuati~g the memory -of ·tc..at baby 
brother who shared much of his experience£ in· the wilderness •. \ ~·rried in Lexin;:;ton,. · 
Maas •• moved to F.hinececk where Nehemiah.. lived and where most of his chilcre~: were 
born. Perhaps went to Yates co •• after 1800. 

Another stor.r about liich&.rd told by Uncl·e Cameron.- · 

Thia states that he first :novEfd to Point riluff • ?l~ · y .-t}:len later· to :Jilo. :;. !' .• In 
1814. when =·~e was about fifty-two he orGanize1i a company of vol1.Cteers. '7as ele~ed 
their commander~ and was ordered by thd -government ·to 60 to buffalo for induction 
and supplies. The men had to walk thruu6h tl-"'e wilderness for oany cays to co~er tme 
lons distances to i:>uffalo and to find that the war was over and no need for the.. · 
company. v"rbat a let dov-u that return journey must· have. been. Doubtless. the wo;nen. 
tat home were glad to bli .e them take. over the . he£ty .. chores they had been obli6ed ·· ·· 
to carry themselves. 

With all the frontier life. the experiences of the ievolutionary_War1 and 



Chapter I continued 

ffl th all the frontier 11:fe. the expe-riences of the !ievolutionary fiar, ~nd the· 
Indian warfsre licha.rd must ht1va developed a stron§;. positive n~ture v.hich fitted 
him for leacership. 

. . 

In 1833 he went _with others to Bath to a conf~rence of the ti~ptist t,hurch · · 
held there. and there his ena caoe-in his sleep-the passin.:; of a ;reat soul snd . 
character. 

It ls intarestin:~ to note that the name "Nehemiah" was 1-:ontinued in the 
fa:nily archives,-e. ;randson of" Richard who y~·es the eldest son o.r Richard• s f>O!l. 

Sylvester wus .named Nehemiah. 'l"hia ~iehemiah .cled in the Civil ::·:ar c~rill;; 'the· bttttle 
or Gettysbur; anc. his grave is l%larked in the ce:netery of that historic field. 

Chapter II 

llhen the Richard ot Cl~pter I was a.bout twenty-eight. in 1790., his son 
Nehemiah was born. 

This Nehe::dah was named tor his uncle the ·11ttle brother of the Indian war-. 
fare days. 

He. was married at twenty years or a~e anc joined his father ir. t=urchasin~ a_ 
100 acre f~rm. in Ke-uka Lake regions. !his gave promise: o.f beic:; important anc the:~ 
after years proved that it ,1as a strate£iC site;_ but it_~was an undertakin,; too _: _ _.· ... 
ambitious for the father and son. After seventl years·:. 'they relinquished the tract:. 
and rs:noved to a fani of 160 a_c.res n~~ iroupsbur&_. N. Y. (This farm is no._ known· · 
as the Berman Prutsc,.an i'&rm.) F.t1hemia.h · died when .38 ·-years. of e.~;e and the fa rm 
remained with his son Sylvester and· his lar~e fa:ily of young chilaren. 

Wehemiah was a cloth dresser by· occupation and a. tamer. a ~,hi.~ in politics· 
and a staunch pa.rty :n:in ; a oaptist of. strong p,"?raonali ty., positive and af .. _;rds&i ve. 
He had considen,blf3 influence an<i was a oorn· l~ac!-er. iie is buried .at .Jerusal4=:n•··:•.·· .:. 
N. Y. His wife. Ma.ry .::.tone, was of f-!elsh and Dutch descent. short enc ru~.;eci. with 
sociable e.nd hospi t6.ble naturs ·• Phy6ically the opp~site of htr sl~nder built 
husband. sile lived ~hirt~ yaars after his death. They had ten children all of 
whom bre"' to maturity anci had families. They w-e·re: 

Sylvester Terrell 1Nho married Sally Hayes Cict. 16. 1836-d. July c. ld67-Iowa. 
iichard E. who went to Iuwa. married ~ent to.Kansas 1857.· ~uilt ~i=st nouse 

Eunice rrood 1837 where now is rt. Scott. P.rooao.iy, 
Rosalie (Colegrove; :·.ootlhull} 7 children (20v of his descendants l.iv-s in or -:near 
Charlotte (~tewart rtoodhull) o chilcren tha~ city. 
Pamela 1-.eoacca (.~axter) 1821:-1BB4 
Sarah ( Stewart. t;oodhlul) 18ld-ll chilciren 
Dugald (Ca:neron. Annin Cr~ek) m. Uct. 16. 1822 !.:elinda Einney 
Moray -Jasper or 7r~ufsour6 d.-accid~nt 1576-2 children 
Ezra wen~ to Shell E.v"k• Ia. whera James• i)m. H. R.Benry and Sylvester 'Vere 1866 
Bannah (blowers. J~sper) 1824-189.4 



Chapter III 

This chapter .concerns one of the· sons of tehemiah who was -the son :.if Richard• th,~ II.: 
They are all mentioned by name at the clo,.e of· :;htlf tor II •. 

. Sylvester Terrell \whose middle name w~s that of.his .;r~dm~ther•s :!laiden- .ru:u!le) ~as · 
torn .Aug;~st 181~. at ~!ilo Genter. N. Y. Ti:.e el<it::al or ten chilcir~n he cust he.Ve had to 
assume man's duties at the &~e of sixt~en as·r.is father died. when.Sylvester w~~ that &~e. 
lhe lar;e :fa;:iily or chilciren !:lust have baen a nu;;e. responsibility on the niothar ~no 
oldest s~n. · 

Their home was on a ·1ar;e but only partially cleared farm in a new settle,!ient· .. :His 
brother .Richard (Dick) I next younger W&S bound out. and tne three yoUJl;.:; .broth€r~ were. 
only from three t.:, seven y~ar~ .of age. the baby Hannah •. mitiht have. been a~out !l _ year olcr., 
and the ot.'1-i.er 6irls ren~lni; in age 'from eight·-to fourteen approximately. · 

Sylvester. or "~et" as he was nicknamed. became ~ :blacics:-r.ith and afterwara·.·th~_\;.._n1::r. 
of" 8. f&rm. F,e must have been 8 :,;ood termer for he had ldarned 1 t ·the hard 11:ey and WEi:\:a.rf: .. ~ 
ima~ine had been obli~ed to .make every activity· and motion pay as he ·:.·5rew u;-Ule ~ar6er 
head of his mother's family. He ~rried at the -age of tv:enty-four;· a. girl of twent!-~~·.: · · 
Sally F.ayes; who bore hi~ ten children anti died t~enty years ·later. in 1856. · 

Vet took his younger children to .Annin Creek a ~i~ration of t1erhaps fi:fty wil~s~ .• · 
Ihere he _.;';l~ n-?e~ bis y::nmger brother; wgald_ tameron:., _who had located . .Jt.1. a farm in. th~t 
V..illey and h:ld twp sons but no daughters; and there in tlie. brother's home. the baby·, . .'·_.::.,. 
(lio~ ~inship Cooper) was br.o;i~ht wp as a daugttcr tt al though the sisters and !)rothe~/kne;;· 
her a.s their own blood sister. Vet carried on r~is fa~m and olacks~ith occupation ..mtil. · 
the. close of the Civil riar; then in 1866 he went to Shell·:·Jiock. Iowa. ·t'? wisi t his?sdiis 
Senry • James and !i'rilliam. ~d ids brothers. Ezre. and Dieic~/:There he dieci<in J!.J.y of:::-1~66, · 
and a tombstone in -the Cemetery 0£ Shell Rock ·~rka ·his. brave. ·· 

. - . 

At fifty-four. at an •~;e which would be considered "pri:ne" now he had conquered'.· 
many obsticles. undergone privations. and dune much hard work. 

. . 

He had helped to make a living; and -rear ld children. {o:nittin; himself o.nd r:·ick}-. 
his 07.ll ten and those of his widowed mother's family. given five sons to fight for the 
preservation of the Union. two of whom. "paid the aupreme. sacrifice", (as i.$ the ~hra:&e· · · 
tor such deaths in war at present); made a migrati.on to· a new and 1mkn-£lwn sc>ction >·,':,>·· 
(At:2nin Creek). and esta.blis·hed· hims·elf' jj,S a worthwhile citizen there;-. ai'terwe.rd .;nade .. tne· . 
then tremendous trip to Iowa. Among otne·r strong ind~pendent e.l~m~nts of data of his -
character one should &dd that -ne· ha<l -the -courage to chan€;e his church relations fro::n ... 
Baptist to Methodist. anci that must· have ::>een a subject :nuch discussed aaong his i'or::ne·r 
church friends and the many .Bapti'st relativ€s •. lt was doubtless done partly to ple&:.se :- ·. 
his little ~ethodist WP:ife Sally who \\,;as said to be "o~ Methodist persuasion" a:cd it. 
shows his spirit of fa:nily unity as well us a ·braad and tolerant attitude. 



Chapter IV 

'!his chapter concerns the tow-th son or the Sylvester of tntf previous chupte~•:, 
~eferring nowt~ the line of descent we here review: •. 

Sylv~ster was the first son of ?-:ehemiah. who was the· son of :,ichard II. :~is: father~· 
Richard I 1Mts .. -thc son =>i' E~hriam (1686-1157). wh9 was the son of ~dward II. who ~a:{ the': 
,on of the first .Richard of Alucrica. Eis 'cacic6round ~\as En~land.('Ihis all s .. Hmc:$ a ·oit. · · 
like the 11 i.e6ets" or 1::.ible records. but that -is a sacred Book e.na -~s such s:1v~ld. ~ · · 
copied.) . 

This fourth sot!. was named_af'ter one er the ~ost distii:l.gu.ished A:n~r~cane wnose.p~s.ce 
in history was at those times :1ore keenly· close in years _ ~nd in :::,ind· tnta.n in "trLe ::·present 
days of Truman politics. Patriotism. and heroism ;v_ere of ;reatest i~portance theri~ i.~lt. 
Sylvester and Sally decidea that their first born shoulc: carry the fa.-ni-ly na-ne of :N~he.:niah. 
the second bore the name oi' Jam.es one of the di~c_iples or the .Bi.ble. tr1-a thir.d cnild ~s: 
a boy also and to .nim they gave the n~e or Ira r.esle~(• 1he "Ire. 11 must h&.ve n;·d some_._. · 
tteanin[;. but of course n¥iesley" was the name -_of · ~c founder cf the. Church ~r t.hefr · · 
choice. so that· ~as ~hosen. The!! came the four:t}l ·chiid. ,ihat sho~ld _ th~ name· ~~?-.::fri.e_y 
had~ taken one name from the Old 'Iestamsct·: and -the family._ one neme from· the ~ew:-TGSta#lent. 
one from their Church founder. r.·h:,-:- • of course this child should have a name ol -coai tri: _ 
patriotism. -so :;eorge ~ashin.~ton rfiilship was dul:i- recorded in. the .Far.lily .. records.~:'.' -._· .<-~-----. 
{l-light here it ma:,· be well to na:ne -the cthers:_Qf the £amily·. There was:_i~_illiam_-Hf:1)-e_s_?'.·;:r -· 
(the Hayes for Sally's maiden name). Cordelia, r.ichard lienry. (the first na~~ arter· the 
ra:nily} Serena l 11,ho mi~t have ;lean desired to oe.-- a calm. serene cnild. but ~as the'._:-~ - :<:. 
witchiest ft.:r..:naker of' the family) Duga.ld..Cam.er\ln whose ns:.1e w&s af·ter his unci.e -.-:ho··;l1.ad 
settled at Annin and the oaby. Rosabelle •. who w1u; little anri hao -~e- t·t1d cho~!~~ of he~ 
~othe~ Sally•s.~a~ily.) 

George was bom in 1842 on the farm :nentioned in Chapter II and w~s- fi;:)OUt 14- :Ys~r.s 
old when his.m\Jther Sally died. There were three older boys and a little one aoout :four 
yearS(~if<!lEE~~p ~lwaiieJtts-8=~~~ ~"I -fd1Ri8m&~ ~~it"~ 1tfi, :!-ff-fl~"l§E§t~!-~'s 
i!REfal-how the lumber wagon jounced along th~ side· roed ~hru woods ·(casket no::if.=i&.de at 
that time.) 

- Sylvester• s fourth child. a son patriotically na~ed .Geor&e ii~ahington. was born· 
Dececber 11 in the year 1842. 

His birthplace at rroo~sturg. li. Y. ·baa been mentioned in previous cnapt;.:;r._ as-well 
as the family brothers e.nt: sisters. ancl the· fact -that due to the:= death of the littls -·_ 
1Dother. Sally He.yes. the ho:ne was aome•r~atbro~e11 -up. 1hroughout the yea.rs. -ho-.eve1:9. the 
family bond continued strong and loyal • .-

In verification cf the stat.ement an .old letter or two -written when Geor;;e was sixteen 
(1856) ·and again when h~ was 19 ll861) to his crother, -;A·esley. is appended. (t,esley. the 
one to ~ilom the letters were written, was.the next olcer anc entered the armJ, servlD~ 
•ith the x. Y. volunteers. until Jan. lest •. druwning with hi& soldier c001pariy whil~- cross
ing the Misaissi?pi.) lie had eniistt.d at.· .. the .outbreak o:·- the war and re-enlisted_ in .. 1st 
t. Regt of Cavalry, thas serving almost throuf;hout the war period of four _ blo~dy years•.
Xo stone mrks his burial. place es the great ti. s. A. refuses to mar~ ony hero's me:nory 
unli:Jsa the body lies at the marker's spot.) 



Chapter Iv- Continued 

George, at the age ot 21 enlisted in ·co. F. ·16th "Rebt. N~ Y. ~eavy Artiller:;- J~nuary 
~, 186:S. f'rom Steuben Co. 1 N. Y. He was· -now a three-year enlistee· private, his ·re;i=.ent 
seein::; service at Yorktol\u• Fortress Uonroe# ~PetersourG,. hich:nond, :Dutch :iaf>,. f.'il.min.;ton~ 
and other pla~es. Se was promoted to Corporal_ en Dec.· 1 .- 1~£4 ~nc had. char ::-;J of- "tiie· ex- .. 
cbanbe of. Union soldiers • .:ihil~ there he · contr~ctsd T°.iPh'?id !-'~vcr an~ was r..or.i•.:>raciy · dis
charged Au~st 21~ 1866, under a special order. dated .'1.uc:;ust 10, at it?:tShin.:ton., L •. .;:; 

. . . . . . . . .. ··•:.;•.,. . . :·· . .. ,. 

In appearance Geori_;e has been desc:·=-i~d · in· his early r~nhooa as bein;; b' ~n tn· · 
height, slerider •. dark· blue eyes, ·.brown hair, e.?lci fair _co:nplexion. 

'Ihe writer has co record of his ac;tivi ties: during the nsxt few _.zo::rths# but he, 
doubtless joined his f~ th.er at the home at _-Anrdn :Creek-~ and helped .ti th t:ie farm work. . 
appliec for and received th:r position of taachs.r: i?l· the· district s_chool located .a. short 
distance from the home. His fat.~er. tired- and lonely &fter>a life.tlt:1e:·:of' · ·e&r~s· a~d: l&tior . 
went to Iowa where his sons and 2 brothers-: liv-ed and ther-e--ha di.ad.-as has b6en recorded. 
in previous cb.pter. Anyvray this loft Geor.ge. to: himself~- with a. farm·~· a\'sc;1ool anc . _i..n~n · 
a w!,te-for he married a girl seven years h.is:junior (just. seventeen and· ·ne -24) ori ·september 
9, 1866.Susan Abi;;ail Dillenbeck was the bride'. and said to have 'been a beai.ty. ·G-e-or~~,{;~ .. , ... 
anci Susa:i 11 Vt;d in the house at Annin until 1868 · ( two yea.rs) 1then they purcne.sed s· f"s.ni. · 
on the river road nearer th~- thro~ highY:aY. · and: the villa6 e of nort Allegany._ It· seemed 
that this would be more advantageous to th~: fa.1T.ily in the years to follow. 

The years brou~t hardships. strug;;l,,. sickness. death to the ir.fants· and short.ages. 
in cash i~cv:nes. but these two were un&.h'aij ·or ""Nork. ~re.~ually t.y so:ill ·a?::.F.cr.ts· ·the, :i 
principal anc compounced interest invested. in. ·the farm oou~t from the. Smetn;.:ort -Land.:-/.'./,_ 
Office lowered its amounts and lj.:fe remained'•:-s.weet and challen~ing • .A few motths .. spi":;n·i-"'\ 
in Eldred gave tha two·older children,. liilfrcd: and ::tina.,· a good chta.r:c-e.-:ata select.school,. 
but the f~rm reJAS.inad their home. As. the three children grew older the. district s,:hool"'-: 
b,;.- their farm became too inadequata f'or the. aims ·of ·these· educationally :ninded parents,.- · 
10 they rented places in tomi durin~ the school year, but-held on to the·t&r.n tlna its 
demand~z; duties. 

. . 

The years· sped by. Mina '•as sixteen with a· taacher• s county certiflc:a_te and ·1s plan,· 
ot atartinz to tbach· v.hen dea~ .s~lk.~c _about.: She died May le, 1886, the :;;entlest child 
of the ,~roup. Wilfred. no'fi eighteen. had the· itchin~- feet of the pioneer fore.fathers , ·>_., · _·. 
and soon wanted to see the west in all its. -fabulous· greatntJss. So, Geor~e and Susan decided 
that as he was so bent. he· should try his winis.· E-:e spent a year or two in the :nidwest.
Iowa anci Kansas, returned ra.nd dld ·other thm~s, tut :t.hat · 1-s--_·hi.s chapter -a:nci thi1S one ·con~ .. ; ·- . concerns George and Susan. 011 va, the l"'oungest · livin; stayed -n~~r the old -hom&-a.nd folks. 
~ut that is her story an<! not Gepria and Susus~•s. - . 

Among the several occ~pational interests. Ge~rge decided he would start a milk route 
industry,. and for many years he drove the :nilk ~agon abo~t to.-vn twice a· aay.(includin6 
Sundays) for the hoases where bacies lived~ H~_.went with his wag-Jn or horse drawn slei~h. 
Milk sold £or ¥ a quart. and much he learned of the ways of men in the c0m."!le-rcial field~· 
The 11 ttleneas of the bi& mell: and the Great.ne$S. or the small, . the hones.t. one and · vice 
veraa. 



Chapter IV cont~nued 

He bough:t lots and built at least throe :iousesJ two for their ho:nes.-

Re and his wife were earnest anc dependable ;?Le-:ribers and officials in ·tli.~ et1urch. 
or their choice, the ~ethodist. Re v;as· a charter member tlnc _faithful in the :range and· 
its many ·interests. He -.:ta.s one of the leaders and a . commander in th.ts' ; ~ a. ; • 

When it seemed it t;ee:ued that a high~r schoolint; v:a.s une.ttainacle in. l-.1::.:, other way 
they left their interests temporarily in: th~lr h~e• toiil!l anc mcv-::;d tc a· t..:>wn v.r.ere a 
No?'!:lal School ~as located ( :.:larion) • t.,;ok a house. ·rentt.!d r\JO:llS • boarded -~ t.u·ii~:i ts, c.r:a 
Geor~e canvassed for stancard books. 

They ID$ds all expenses and enjoyed the newar environt::1:nt. cut as ever i..n.at F.-.!(.,! · 
orought th;m back. •rhat was one r:rl.stake of their livaa, · for Clarion 0ffereo. · m.o"re in·. 
opportuni~ies and oon~enial associations than Port Alle~~~-

Tney were not satisfied here. Geor~e ~ot a lon~ing fo~ far £lun~ silhts. ~e went 
to the ?acific shores-nashin;ton, where his· son and fe.mly were stationed on an Indian 
Beserve.tion; rema·"tned several months; teen rt3turned to the t.orr ... e in P-:nnsylvani&.. 

Several yeers aftarwards• he proved up a.n 160 acre claim in -!.'.estern K:ins-as na&r · 
the villa_;e of Eyracuse. makinb t\nce yee.rl3 trips to his homa. ~it1an ·the <+~ed v.i'.::.s 
completely ~ined r-e re-deeded the tract to his son and· returned ta r~miain · at hvme •... 
As the years passed, he wer~t a 6ain to his _son• s ;llowe in order· to re;:;ain iu~:-.:.lth and 
strength. Soon after his Seth birthda.J, he died of infl\lenza a~d his bod:; was :;rcui;ht 
liack t~ li~ l.u -::he: fc"lr:iily plot in Allilin-CdiN.(.f t.ery. Fi ftt"en :uoaths 1~ ter hi:.; ¢,;i.f ~. Susur.. 
was buried baside him. She .had icept the home fires curnine for him in nis · ~.:ro~m~ · .. 
reatlessncss of old age. and for the cal.#lter~·. Olive. whose school teaching position 
required a homa headquarters. 

They lived. Geor~e and Susan, With high·ideale. with undaunted spirit. purposef~l •. 
God-fearing. and t:uc. 

They :is.de the most 0£ 1-ife. of their o~yortuni ties., their _famil::· ·tie-s •. their 
means~ and the:ir chureh. 

And beceuse they thus llvec! they bequeathed- to their cescendents standards of 
character if not wealth. 

They were r..ever depend·ent. financially .1Af·On any one-neither SOL., daughter, nor .friends; 
paid their bills when due. and had the re~pect of all their comia\llli~. 

n111s 
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Thia f:.:nily Geneological Outline should not ~o down thrJugh future, gen-=ra.tions 
' • 4 ' • 

' . 

. mthoi.lt a tribute to its co.npiler and data con~rninG hia own taai.ily. 
~-- ! . . . 

It is the outgrowth of' devotion to family/tiesa.nd keen.interest in thin6 s .. 
' •, t 

ldstQ~c. from. listenin~ and qu.eationing his, ·01,der relu.tivEts duriub boyhvod, consillt-
·- .• 

lng historic files. ana car.eying on l.l wide cor;espondence. with ·r.inships kn~wn and 
: . ~ 1 

.. ~ 

unknown. he has evolved a ~ecord· _which is of un~old value ·to· .tutu.re .sonerations. It- is"., 
• t 

the result of nearly a lifetime of' painstakin6 iesearch • 

Wilfred li~ Winship, son of' George and Sus~ Dillen·beck ,~insh.ip, was -born in Anni~. 

in 1Jorthe~ Pennsylvac.ia, December l. 1867. He ·,was,: educated in th5 local, schools ur . 

Port-Allegany and vacinit:;. in Valparaiso, Indi1·~-~ ._and Clarion State Normal, Pennsyl-

. vania. 

-His activities.includ~,tea.ching in·rural-and town schools of Penn~ylvar.!e; seven 
. . 

y99.rs in Iridian School .:work in Californi.A and irl 1'!.e.shin:;ton; supervising public schools. 

' 
at Coolic.6~ a.I!d Syraeuse. Ka:nsasJ and~ finally.·_ in·: .. ~.usiness:; (store) for :forty years •. 

re'tiriD.G in 1549. · 

He -waa :marri.ed- in 1895 to ~iaa E·rancts Campbell or S:yr&.ctise_. Kl:Ulsas. and to them: · · 

were born three-dau~ters and• aon. Their nait.es and tar--...:ily are here recorded: 

Olive !-..:tae ~- b. Jan~ ,5. 1901 • m.~ James Brum Dec. ~,. l9Z7 .• Kansas City. 
r,&ughter-Phyllis ~laine ~b. A.ui;. ls.· 1923 ... · ... · 

•• Harold i,allew Dec.· 9 •. l9<!t:S .·. . .. 
Daughter-constance Elaine b. Iiec. · 10. 1950. : · ... ·.,. 

, 

Ruth Estelle - b •. June. 28 •.. 1903 - ·m. •. Clyde •-Noggle Jul-17 24. -1~1. Syracuse. Kansa_s. 
Jro -chil:drm. 

Susie Margaret - b. Jan. 18. 1906 - .m.. illlliam Abbott Jan. l~. 1930. Kansas Git;;. 
Son-Will'i&!:l Winship b. Jan 12. 1931~ 

· George Francis - b. A~uat 11. l9li - m: • .L.gnea Stmnera. Wichita. Kansas 
. Son by .tor~r marriage died in infancy. {b.5/28/36 d. 3/8/38) 
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-r.r1 ss Olive "C' ,s,-,n~h"'""" n',..~ -~SSP....::J P.~,..v Uc~ .. do 6 t:~ o>"'\f"'lnu--,,.~~..::- 1""11"'\·. 
.:J • .- ..., .._.. ,,...:. ._.!.~~.J iC...._. :..,Gi.. _.;.J ;....,_ "JV.
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Pennsylve.nie .• 

To continue data on ~ilfred 3enry.~inship, : ~ill ~!ve ~~s 
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t"'e servi c ~ "'f ni Q . f -nt her· r. "'""'r---- 0 ~~-~ ~ · ~ "'c-+ ,...:,,, ··.;~ s'-,;""" "' . "P..~ tt 0 v, ... ~ _ .... -..; .• ~ v .. ~-- ., \.7c...J e;,SJ •. ~ ... n-.... =,---'-•. ,,..1._n _. ___ ;, _.:1 _,,_.._ ....... y 
F, 16th Regiment of New York Volunteers,. -~es.-vy --~~tiiler•.:.:-. 3is: 
me!!lbership in_ the Sons o·f the ?..evolution '7&.s ·ihrou~·h th~ 8erY:tc·e.s. 
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Frances Ce.m:pbell ?!inship_ 'r!ere .s.cti ve in cb.urc}1, ·.·ci-:'J'i-c-:.s:n~1.,.'·:ed- · ·; 
Ucat1~n"7 -~1or~- Fo~ ~ome aev~nty ye·~~~ thev ~~~~ ~- 1t~~-, ~~~~-. -\J ~~ •. ~- . ·- ...... .:..:..i w ...... c;-... _, ---··" .... ..,,,._""" _c.,-_.., __ .;.._\,,,,,C._:,. ... ~ .• :---.~--... 

b ·e,...s of th 1,icti.. d; st· f"lhur h 5,r_::, u ·= : -;_z-,. n° c · -q-1c.. ,~~ f-:- 1 -l: 'Ti.;-r1 · - e -·""' J. ... O _ ,J c .. , . .,v ...... c s..,, ..... c::...1. ..... a ....... __ ._ . . i .... "' ---•_ ............ 

to be hon_ored 1J:i th a 50 year gold :::,in of tI-"H?. Order cf t.:1s ·Ec:-.~tsrn 
Q.tar and .... ~a yc-r --01 d ....... -1n fi""om the ~'1o:nens 1 :::an1.· €1-"Y' ""',.t:' -~!,~~ -:,t- · 

· A,,J V. V V c:t. ~ - - · .. ...._.:.. - .!J.· ·. .c...!.. "- •, - ,.__., 1,,,,,J "'1J .J .I ..L .J • -~ _, -: ._.-

1 ~,., ·c;ei-a .. 1ce of t~e i.ffet'nod-11 st- ""'11,.,rc'1. . u~ d-11 aA Mov~m"'oo~ ~,-~ . . , 0 ~:::; Q.l..l Jr,;) -.IIJ .:...a. ,. - ...., .J :..,( J. • •-'-' ..-'-\...' . • •.: . ....., .. ,.. '"""~· "'--..,--•·J --·'-'V\i.t 

and · n· 1 s ~if'e· Fr..::nces .. ,.1"'\r;·1 2~rd 1°60 r'fll....e~;-•·,...r·0 b---:~'n 1 -r.t-~1"'~e.:i . - . n - 1 v. , Ar~· - ·· -~. • I .c., • ..i..!..L...,~ .c . ...., · •Jv- -1.--t:-- ....,L... 

·at Syracuse, Ks.nsas. 

T t:1.0 elde~t of ti.-.e~ ,-a · cl-,1-1 ~~en 01., '"' 0 ir~y · ~;;i nC!·n1·""' -q,-a·,ll,,n _jli ..... ...,~:~~ "d ._, •. ..., .., • .1. ...-. ,#J. -~- -J __ ,, .__.. --~~-.. ••~- --~ ~..., ·_,_ ~~-, __...c;;-'-.-.:-C 

December 22nd., 192?, Ja.31es ·. Ane.ul tus Bruun, ~- . Hatl ve: .. so~ ·Jf .. · ·· 
Kanse.s City, L1issour1. Hr. Bruu!l e.n9. his fe.ther, -Cli.1f±'lzs ;.... · .. 
Brtn1n, were associated together· in t!1e -~,~-t1l tus Re2.1 ty Go.:::~_2.ny._·. 
until the des.th of the la.tter, August 25th., 194~ •. : I-:!r. Bru1.1n ;,-:~: 
then a·ssumed the duti~s of' Dep!1ty Clerk of. the· !iuriicipsl J:,urts·,.: · 
Kan~ .... ~ ('!~ ty T.f.-1 s sour1 He·~ 1-t:0 r .... L,.,..8',., 0 ~ 0 ·Y1,-a.o.A .... r\· the·: ~-4 tv :.:oc 1t··h~-' . ~ o...... u-- , .:. ...... - - • . c:. :., ·-· - :..L.L ..... '-' ..... - ....., '-"-- l, . ....,. . ....&. "" -- .... ' --· .... _,.,, . "' .. ' .. 

De~,..,~tn,ent· He 1s ,... mo"T'lber of Iva·Y'\n~oc: T "'do'·e · !! li1 ~ ... A · ~.: • ;· ·: . . 1--· c::;_.. .JJ. • . -'- 0. .;...w. . .....,-.u. J.,1..;.. ._. ~"" C"'., , . . •• • .. • .. 0 .. - • •. - • . ' .. :·. . . 

Past High Priest of Kansas City Che.pter, R. A. M~-- a.pd- 2- :::s:nber_ 
o~-- the ?.&.igh Priesthood. 

Only daughter, Phyllis Ele.inet. an1 husban¢I°, ·-I-_Ia.rol:1· .. 
E. · ·Ballew now have 2 children:. 

Constance Ele.1ne, born Dec e!Ilber 10th. ,\ 
1950 at Lee l-7e:nor1al :!ospi te.1, ?a_yette', .Mo. 
Steven Bria.n, · born Oct·ober 23i!~., 195p, at 
Lawrence I-!.e!Ilorial Hospital, Lawrence,. ·Ksnsa.s •. 

Harold E. Ballew 1s a Special Agent for the.Pyra~id 
Life Insurance qo!Ilpa.ny, · Kansas ~1 ty, Ke.nsa.s. · 

Ruth Estelle, born June 28th., 1902 at Nea.b. Ba.y,. Clalla.m 
County, Washington, !D.e.rr1ed, first, Lee Burris; ma!'~ied 
second, July 24th., 1947, Clyde Noggle, a. merchant of Syrf:cus·e,· 
Kansas. There being no children, she has had a very successf~l. 
bU:s1.n.ess career;·· After many years as Cashi·er at the ·1st N~tional 
Bank and the Valley State Bank of Syracuse, Kansas, . she ';las··:· 
elected County· Tree.surer of Ha.mil ton County, Kansas, Nove:nber 
1957 without a dissenting .vote and again ·re-elect:ed November-· 
1959. . 



.. 

Ph"vv-111s Elaine Brt1.un' s .scho:Oling v·ss a.t tr1e Troo·et E:l"=~·entc:rv - ~ 

School e.n·:'.. the Paseo High School. ~or ;1er Hi~.:--~ ::=c.~ool G:rd.dus.-
tion gift, she and her narents s~ent two ~eekF•in Old ~~~1co~ 
Har s.ddi -cione.l sc.hooling_ l

1Is.s at the ;.rt !nsti tute snd· t.~:e 
Un1vers1tv 0~ ~~n~~s ~1 ty·~nA ot ~entr~l- ~01 1Q~e ~ 0 vett~ · J - .;.._a, ..,;c;;.,. J- (;,,,...,,\,.(,_ -..,1'~ ... '..J ·.&.. ~ ,..;J .;,,......,_""'~' -""'u V ._,. 

Mis sour1. Hsr a.rt schoolinr· r'!as sa. ti§fied. thP -n::;n:r ~~.lls for 
poste?-s and lllustre.tions involving ?";;n~a.s, • her 1'"':-aesent _ io:!la. 

lU":.1Q IS . .. __ , WHAT .;.r;D WHY in M'.issouri _ - 1959 - Pe:ge 65. · 

Bruun, Olive gay 'Ninship, Edu.cs.tor, Civic an-:1 club les.di:r. 
5987 The Ps.seo, Ke.nsas Oity (10). Born. Jenn~r.Y -35th., - 1901 
""t ,.,Te,,.. h B-.::i,, ,.,, ""11 ... m ('1011n·tv ~,; ... eb She i C! '-t- •ne A f;' l"!~· ;,-, .... t:'l'l"I . of" . a._ .i:. e:. '-'·11 , . .J-C:::.. -o.... -...., ._. ,. , .,~..., -· __ ,;;;-; ....... t.,_~ . .... c.;. -:~.-. *t,1;;, •• - -

~=[ ;.:j- -n,, · I,.:::i ... · ·1:",..r. nc ~ s ( ,,., ~.,,~b0 11 ) l!J'i:nA i ..... in .., n· r. . ,.;. . Ai ~o ""t -~ 0 s c'~nA-= ~.,.. ' • .... 0.. ,..._ \wlO,. J.: - ...,.,. V ....,....,,._ ...... ,..·_ \,;.... ,. • -....; .... l ,.., c::. •··. c, .. . \,...;,.-- .... \J "-.~ ..... ""'"--~-- i .... -;.,#' 

Of Lt 'Ei'dw- ''11nC!n' i""' nrt..o ce~e to ;j-,,,0.,...,., c .... - on . t 1,c- ~hi~ ll"T-ho ... • ....,_. ~• • •If J. a...:1 -V -~..:.J. •• U ,._ ... -...uc-- - 0. ,:. . -" ~-•-·-' - ..... ,,, 

Defiance" that e.rr1Yed in Boston, ~:a.as., Oct. 3')tb.-., iB:::-s: She 
wa C! educ 0 t 0 n ,,.. t ctou th,.,.e-s te ,..n :""oller=r-e 'r.iin ..Pie·1 ~ -. ;' ~n c:: • • TTn; •p•a~c:: ~ .,..-v ... ,....., c:;:;,.. ...... "-!. a .. J.,,.; .... .,_,.. .. J -~' ~, ··- _....,_- ..... , .. ·v_. ....... , ·"-'- ......;- .. __ ,_._i,,J .. 

o#, Kansas and '.10lds 1-:,er.!llenant Elem.ente.ry ~er'tificAte fro:n .. 
Kansas •. On Dec. 22, 1927, she married J. A. Bruu!'l, -K. ::·. · !:::o~, 
and their daughter Phyllis Ela.ine_ .ts· now ::j!-rs. ·H. -~ •. Be:11e':-!: of" 
Baldwin ,.,; 1':v Vansa s 'l:'no-,..crod in· t~ech•no- ·0;.,~· --~!:I c :n Qt'\"r'l~T··. ~n,-: 

"' .. • ,,,_, _ ._I~ J -- ""' • .;. .. ~-- C- . .::.,: ... # ..,,,,.'-""-" .,,.i.1.J. .. ~ J ~ ... _._.. . • .. , .. '-,,;. ,.,....., s....· -..,; .... .J . 44"',os ..., 

En°·1 1 sh te::>che"y.l J1"' ~-11 crh a..vste"" l"'lher,...y...,. .... 1.... T('-,,..;n·s!:IQ lq.::,i ',4'.)t:,. •=--- .!..- .._.. .. - ... -• ~6- ;.-1., .J.I ·\J.:.•v.,,.. ...,a,~, -... C(.... ~~....,, ~~~--.--:'-..,,_. 

("I.ivies ~nn ~nn-lish Jr - "A"io·'n Syst·e- ,.,".,...;:;p.n :"'1t·v· rt~-ns·6~·-- . · ..., c; ............. ~; - 1 • -·-o- . .u, .:r..,,,_ -~.- · ..1- .. ·, · ..... -~ >;;;,, - : --~-
1 992 '-'4• ~ n -0~1vc;)te ~,.,n) ool 10"0- ?6 • 0 n·A s~ net::! 1a::;::; -qPQl"l~v--e-· · ...., -..., ,. -- ..,_ '-'"- ......,...,,, ' .... __, -- .. ; , v ... ~-· .... ....... -..,<...,....,,, ... i. __ ....,::-.·:· .•. 

Teech 0 r in K ,-, '-10 -:.'l"'""',=.nt"'.,...,V ~chol"\1 S . S'-io SQ1"'-n',::>.r!' a·s -:-r,:~-1r c;;, .. - ~ • • ..J• L .. • I ...., S-a .. ,- c._ 4,111 w . .:. .. .._,_ • .t. ... ~ ...,_ ·1 ...,,·-'. • J~.C•..;.-

in ~s.ster. Files a.net Plate Roo::n at Boa·ra. of Election Oo!J:i"rs 
""nr. ,,.. S Jud0 'e 1 n re~ul"'- ....... , ect"" ons f'or '"I': r,ny "'l:T~~l"'ls· · /~ ~C-:-"\!).."o' ,-i ca'!") ~u. <;;:.. 0 - 6 <:::'....i. C!':!. - - .de:;~-'-• ;ir.::-..,a- • .--. ---,,:--···-""."- •-1 
she is Pa.st Tre$.surer of the 20t!l Century B.epublicsn Clu.o;:._·:·. 
1st Vice Pres., :for 2nd ter!n a.no. President of' .19th '?arc.·':-:;lub, 
State Federa.tion of Republican· 7_"!0!:len;· Treasu~er · o .. f :•:o. Soc;isty 
o:f Da.!D.es· of the Court ·of Honor; President, Past ReJistrs.r:;;-_t,:. 
Mo. Court of Assistants, Nat1one.l. Society ~~o~~n _ J_escend.::-:nts· ·: 
of the -P-'lcient & Honorable Artillery Co. of Miss.; 3Pcr_et2.ry
Citizen• s .ass'n, having· served 6 yrs o"n Board. o"t: .. Gcvern.ors:. ,: 
a.ncl on Execut~v·e Co:nm. She is· a. :ne~oer of the E. >E. s.,. · · ' · 
..,.. ' r,• -'1.QAJ!• "'.'t ' "'it "'lb· /1, 1l I .,,. T!"; . --~:' .• J.. V&n-.'10'9 v.n. tr__,~~, nOman S .., y ,.., lt , .a:n ..... SS. n 0.:. •,n_ V. _.~omen, 
K. C. Chapter, D. A •. R_.; Daug·hters · of Colonie .. l. We:rs; De.vf~·ters 
of Union Veterens of the Civil War; and Mo. Cl"lG.pt,sr Da11.ghters 
of Founders & Patriots of A:nerica. · She 1s a. m.e:nb·sr of Gentrs.l 
Methodist, K. C. l!o., ~:iere she w-as a t ~a.cher Jr. -e;:,' t end in 
the ~~eekday Church School & V-s.cs:t'ion Bible School for 14, yrs., 
and f'o·rm.erly Chai r.na.n of t:ne Bd of Christian Edu_c-e.tion s.nd . 
teacher at Tr~ ni ty · Church.. · __ 
In 11 \Vhm 1 s Who of ~erican Women" 2nc Ed. Being nubli~hea.· 
April 1961 ~111 ar.,-oee.r this se.me sketch with t"Po 20.di tions. -
name appears on the nerina.nent :;)istinguished Service Scro11· -. 
of' the Presidents & Pa.st Pres·1aents Gen 11 Asse~bly of Gree.ter 'K. ~. 
Inc., and secondly she ,.,as one of the ten !'!o.' Mothers to be 'the 
recipient of a. Cert1:f1ca.te· of ~!ierlt from the Am. !lother 1 s _ 
Co!ll!!littee at the same ti:ne as the Missouri Mother o:f the Year 
received hers, at Meadville, 110., April 24th. 1 1960 



Third daughter, Susie Margaret 1x,s.s bom Ja.nua.ry 18th., 1·9,:;~, 
Syre.cuse., Ks.nsas. Ms.::-risd January 14th., 193Q in K=-nes_s•Jit~~·, 
Missouri, to Willla!!l Abbott. S:ie, a.s £! business worr:r..n, w?.~ ·::n 
employee of the Civil Seriz>ice l~d:ninistrati~n, both .. :.n ::Y-sni:-.s 
~1 ty, I~:issouri a.no. ~Nashington., i). C--. ·~n :nore . r~cent y~ar·s := :-:e 
has bee:i s.s$ocia.ted in the sales de:pnrt:nents. bf ·va.~i:J!.ls : ... ?~l. 
estate com~anies. Willia.Ti Abbott., also e. for~er e:nl)lo-.ree i.;1 
the .-C;ivil ~ervice Adl!linistrat.ion, both in the 6te.t~ of ?c:.r:~~-s 
and in ':!ashington, :;J. C., nov: · serves ~s a !1.otel ~{s.nc ::er~·· 

Only son, :!fillis~ ,Jinshi:p, born JHnua.ray l·?,t:i., 1.931 
Kansas City, Missouri. garried ~ar~aret Conroy,:· 
September 3rd. , 1955 in. Pe.ddington, Y.'. · .. 2 ,· Ene,:1C::n1. 
H~~~ 0 ret m~~ born Veb~,~arv ry~th ·1°~?-at -L~1 ~ l\U.,..-..,_ :.-.. ,._._ .•l ~'-,; •• - "'""'" ~ 4J ~...,_ --· , •/.-..,. • ··..., .... -~,. 

Irel.O""'d ·mov"'no- --o ';'n;:;-l~nd fo~ 'r"~o;n~nco ~+· tho "0-C _.;j,.:. , -~:.:.:- t, ...... ~. -'· - -...,;'1..-_, __ ,_.J,_...., ......... v ---·- ~=:'-

of .;:; yearc 1~11111!:!"" vr1nQ'n1·p 11 "'obott ~ C ~n· O'l':"lY-.1 o~;t=,Q 
.., \J • '. - ~ -~ ,_,.... .. .. '- . --· • ~~.;. . ., - t.! ,.,, ..., 

of the Kanse.s· City Life :nsurance 807LT.'&ny •. 
. -

T~~or ~- chil0ren ~~ 0 • Quz~tte v.~~e" 
-~J..~ ....,,, _l, . u. ----- ~-. ,._; - .._. -~ --· ... _ 

Abbott, bcrn July lst., 1956, St •.. : 
Luke• s. Ho.spi ta.l, Kansas City, L~issouri. 
Brett Courtla.nd Abbott, bor~ July 9th.; 
1960, St. Luke's Hospital, Kan~as City, 
Missouri. 

George Fre.ncis 'Winship, born August 11t:1., 1911;_Syr.ecuse,
Kansas, $arried, ~irst, Kary 0 1Mars., 1934. Only son, -~onnis 
Lee b l"'\rn· at S'T"r<!:!cu~ 0 rr~'!"'lse.s ~-"ay "8th · 1 °~o" • .. d 1 e.r=! .!r~r ... r. · 1 ._, J ...... ·- - , - .. ~ , ... _ - ..., - • , • ~ u , . . .... , .. ·- . ..,,_ '""··-

3rd., 1938 e.t a Pueblo, C~lora_do. hos-pi ta.1,-_ and !nt~rred s.t ·:. 
Syrs.cuse, Kansas. · George married, second.,_ j.gnes·· So:n:ners, · -.. 
dauan' ter of 1,r.,-a ~ '!,r.r~ Ed So...,:ners L 01r 1 n .va~·g· as t}0 or· ere:·:._····· 

0 • .'.!. • • CC -·- .., • • -~- J o -:..- ·, .:.:.. . .I..!. • • . -.. -., ~- '-'. ·.: • , 

served 3½ years in World. Viar II in both En§'laric: ',e.nd. (}erms~n:::. 
His profession is the.t of a. sales!'n.a.n. He, li'l.r:e his. th!'ee_ sisters,· 
have carried out the advice. of thei:' ho!lle-lovi~g pa.ren_ts., esch 
owning a home. 
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